
 

 

SCHOOL BOARD OF 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 

 
AND 

 
HILLSBOROUGH SCHOOL 
EMPLOYEES FEDERATION 

FEA/NEA, AFT, AFL-CIO 
 

TAMPA, FLORIDA 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

BLUE COLLAR CONTRACT 
2011 - 2014 

 





 

SCHOOL BOARD OF 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 

 
AND 

 
HILLSBOROUGH SCHOOL 
EMPLOYEES FEDERATION 

FEA/NEA, AFT, AFL-CIO 
 

TAMPA, FLORIDA 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

BLUE COLLAR CONTRACT 
2011 - 2014 

 



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

901 East Kennedy Boulevard

Tampa, FL 33602

(813) 272-4000

MaryEllen Elia

Superintendent

SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS

Doretha W. Edgecomb, Chair

Candy Olson, Vice Chair

April Griffi n

Carol W. Kurdell

Jack R. Lamb, Ed.D.

Susan L. Valdes

Stacy R. White, Pharm.D.

SCHOOL DISTRICT BARGAINING TEAM

Charles Raburn, Chief Negotiator
Daniel J. Valdez
Melanie Bottini
Joseph Brown
John Franklin
Susan Garcia

Deborah Henry
MaryKate Harrison

Zamir Ode
William Orr

Gretchen Saunders



HILLSBOROUGH SCHOOL EMPLOYEES FEDERATION
FEA, NEA, AFT, AFL-CIO

5126 N. Florida Avenue  •  Tampa, Florida 33603  •  School Mail:  Route 1

(813)  231-2030  •  FAX:   (813) 234-3825  •  www.hsef.com

HSEF BARGAINING TEAM
Victoria Lawry, President, Chief Negotiator

Iran Alicea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vice President
Kenneth Collins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vice Pres. of Membership
Tony Diaz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Multi-Tradesworker
Manuel Fernandez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Custodian
Michelle Lieberstein . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bus Driver
Jackie McColister . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bus Driver
Patricia McDonald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Student Nutrition Assistant

MaryLou Sapp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bus Driver
Ruby Shannon
Kevin Sosa

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Bus Driver
Bus Driver

HSEF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
2011-2014

Victoria Lawry
Iran Alicea

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
President

Vice President
Kenneth Collins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vice Pres. of Membership
Tony Diaz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Multi-Tradesworker
Manuel Fernandez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Custodian
Michelle Lieberstein . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bus Driver
Jackie McColister . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bus Driver
Patricia McDonald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Student Nutrition Assistant

MaryLou Sapp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bus Driver
Ruby Shannon
Kevin Sosa

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Bus Driver
Bus Driver



Table of Contents
2011-2014

SECTION TITLE PAGE
Section 1 Recognition 1
Section 2 Defi nitions 1
Section 3 Scope of Bargaining and Procedures 3
Section 4 Grievance Procedure and Arbitration 4
Section 5 Union Rights 8
Section 6 Management Rights 13
Section 7 Fair Practices 14
Section 8 Dues Deduction 15
Section 9 Disciplinary Action 15
Section 10 Evaluations 20
Section 11 Personnel File 22
Section 12 Probationary Period 23
Section 13 Hours of Work and Overtime 24
Section 14 Seniority 28
Section 15 Filling Open Positions 29
Section 16 Assignments 30
Section 17 Transfers and Promotions 31
Section 18 Layoff and Recall 33
Section 19 Contracting Out of Public Work 34
Section 20 Working Conditions 34
Section 21 Sick Leave 44
Section 22 Sick Leave Bank 45
Section 23 Holidays 49
Section 24 Paid Vacations 50
Section 25 Illness and Accident In-Line-of-Duty 51
Section 26 Jury Duty or Court Witness 53
Section 27 Military Leave 53
Section 28 Personal Leave Without Pay 56
Section 29 Extended Leaves 56
Section 30 Maternity, Adoption, Child Care Leave 57
Section 31 Funeral Leave 58
Section 32 Personal Leave 58
Section 33 General Provisions 59
Section 34 Insurance Benefi ts 60
Section 35 Terminal Pay, Retirement 61
Section 36 Substance Abuse Policy and Program 62
Section 37 Salaries 64
Section 38 Savings Clause 66
Section 39 Effect of Agreement 67



1

SECTION 1 – RECOGNITION

1.1  Pursuant to and in accordance with all applicable provisions 
of Part 2, Chapter 447, Florida Statutes, and the rules and 
regulations of the Public Employees Relations Commission, 
the School Board of Hillsborough County recognizes the 
Hillsborough School Employees Federation, FEA, NEA, AFT, 
AFLCIO as the exclusive bargaining agent for those employees 
in the defi ned bargaining unit commonly known as the Classifi ed 
Unit for the purpose of collective bargaining with respect to the 
determination of wages, hours and terms and conditions of 
employment of the public employees within the bargaining unit 
shall include all employees included in the non-instructional, 
operational services employees unit as certifi ed by the Public 
Employees Relations Commission on July 12, 1985 (Case No. 
RE85023).

1.2  Any permanent or probationary employee who performs work 
within the bargaining unit shall be entitled to all contractual 
rights.

1.3  EXCLUSIVITY

1.3.1  Organization rights pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 447 
are granted to the certifi ed exclusive bargaining agent, the 
Hillsborough School Employees Federation, FEA, NEA, AFT, 
AFLCIO, and such rights shall not be granted to any other 
association, union, or employee labor organization.

SECTION 2  – DEFINITIONS

2.1  UNION

2.1.1  The Hillsborough School Employees Federation (HSEF), FEA, 
NEA, AFT, AFLCIO.

2.2  BOARD

2.2.1  The School Board of Hillsborough County.

2.3  EMPLOYEE

2.3.1  Unless otherwise indicated, a member of the bargaining unit as 
defi ned in Section 1.

2.3.2  The appropriateness of any new class or divisions of employees 
belonging to the bargaining unit shall be determined jointly by the 
Board and the Union.  If agreement is not possible, the matter 
shall be referred to the Public Employees Relations Commission.



2

2.4  DISTRICT

2.4.1  School District of Hillsborough County.

2.5  SUPERINTENDENT

2.5.1  Superintendent of schools of Hillsborough County or his/her 
designee.

2.6  WORK SITE

2.6.1  Location(s) within the school district at which an employee is 
assigned.

2.7  YEAR

2.7.1  Refers to the school fi scal year.

2.7.2  Work year for 12-month employees shall be 253 days.  

2.8  UNION REPRESENTATIVE

2.8.1  The President of the Union or his/her designee.

2.9  SUBSTITUTES

2.9.1  Non-bargaining unit employees who are hired to replace 
permanent employees who are absent due to illness or on a 
leave of absence.

2.10  TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES

2.10.1 Non bargaining unit employees who are hired to fi ll a vacancy 
created by a permanent employee on a leave of absence.

2.11  RESTRICTED APPOINTMENTS

2.11.1 A restricted employee is a newly hired employee with all benefi ts 
except pool placement to fi ll a current vacancy during a hiring 
freeze.  Such an employee shall not be eligible for pool placement 
until receiving a permanent employee status appointment which 
will not exceed more than 12 months.

2.12  ACTING APPOINTMENTS

2.12.1    A permanent employee who is assigned to fi ll a position that 
is a higher job class while another employee is on a leave of 
absence. 



3

2.13 ASSIGNMENT

2.13.1 Employees are assigned to a bargaining unit classifi cation:  
Custodian, Student Nutrition Services, Maintenance, Security, 
Transportation or any other bargaining unit classifi cation 
approved by the SDHC and HSEF.

2.14 SHIFT

2.14.1 Employees are assigned to a work period/shift designated as 
morning, afternoon or night.

2.15 SCHEDULE

2.15.1 Employees are scheduled a number of hours as their workday 
fulfi lling their designated shift.

2.16 DUTIES/RESPONSIBILITIES

1.1.1 Employee’s duties/responsibilities are activities/tasks assigned 
as work during the employee’s scheduled hours of work that 
are within the employee’s job description. Such duties and 
responsibilities shall be communicated to the employee by use 
of an interpreter if needed.

SECTION 3  – SCOPE OF BARGAINING AND PROCEDURES

3.1  SCOPE

3.1.1  The scope of collective bargaining between the Board and 
the Union shall be wages, hours, terms and conditions of 
employment of the employee.

3.2  COMPLETE AGREEMENT

3.2.1  It is understood and agreed by both parties that this contract 
represents their full and entire agreement.  It may be altered, 
changed, added to, deleted from, or modifi ed only through the 
voluntary mutual consent of the parties, in written and signed 
amendment to this Agreement and ratifi ed by the HSEF collective 
bargaining unit and the Board.

3.2.2  When agreements have been reached through Memorandums 
of Understanding, and ratifi ed by the HSEF collective bargaining 
unit and Board, they become part of this contract and should be 
incorporated in the next printing.



4

3.3  IMPASSE

3.3.1  In the event that either or both of the parties during the course 
of negotiations make a declaration that an impasse exists, the 
parties agree that such declared impasse shall follow the steps 
as set forth in Florida Statute 447.403.

3.4  NEGOTIATIONS COMMENCE

3.4.1  Negotiations shall commence no later than thirty (30) days prior 
to the expiration of this Agreement.

3.5  CONTRACT AUTHORITY

3.5.1  The Board/Union contract shall be the document which governs 
wages and hours, terms and conditions of employment for 
employees in the unit.

3.6  PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTION OF CONTRACTS

3.6.1  The reproduction and distribution of this contract to its bargaining 
unit members shall be at the discretion of and the responsibility 
of the union.

SECTION 4 – GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE AND ARBITRATION

4.1  PURPOSE OF GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

4.1.1  The purpose of this procedure is to secure, at the administration 
level closest to the aggrieved person, equitable solutions to 
the problems which may arise affecting the welfare or working 
conditions of an employee.

4.2  DEFINITIONS (GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE)

4.2.1  A grievance is a claim based upon an event or condition which 
affects the welfare and/or terms and conditions of employment 
of an individual or group of employees and/or the interpretation, 
meaning, or application of any of the provisions of this agreement 
and/or Board policies.

4.2.2  Only grievances based upon a dispute involving the interpretation 
of the Agreement shall be arbitrable.  All other grievances shall 
have Level III as the fi nal step.

4.2.3   A “party in interest” is the person or persons making the claim 
and any person who might be required to take action or against 
whom action might be taken in order to resolve the claim.



5

4.2.4  An “aggrieved party” is the employee or group of employees 
who submit(s) a grievance, signed at the appropriate step, or 
on whose behalf a grievance, signed by the employee(s) at the 
appropriate step, is submitted by the Union, or the Union, who, 
when acting as a party in interest, submits a grievance, signed 
at the appropriate step, by an offi cial of the Union.

4.3  RIGHT TO BE REPRESENTED

4.3.1  Any employee who is a member of the Union shall have the 
right to have Union representation at all levels of the grievance 
procedure and shall not be required to discuss his/her grievance 
if such representative is not present.  Upon request to the 
Union, nonUnion employees of the bargaining unit may have 
the Union process grievances.  Such representation shall be at 
the discretion of the Union.  Any employee shall have the right 
to process his/her own grievance(s) at any time, in person or by 
legal counsel, and to have such grievance(s) adjusted without the 
intervention of the Union.  If the adjustment is inconsistent with 
the terms of this Agreement, the Union will be given reasonable 
opportunity to be present at any meeting called for the resolution 
of such grievance(s).  No employee organization other than the 
Union will be allowed to intervene or represent employees in the 
process of the resolution of such grievances.

4.3.2  If a date and time for discussion and presentation of a grievance 
has been established and agreed upon, the grievance shall 
commence as scheduled unless there is mutual agreement to 
postpone.

4.4  PROCEDURES

4.4.1  Since it is important that grievances be processed as rapidly as 
possible, the number of days indicated at each level should be 
considered as a maximum and every effort should be made to 
expedite the process.  The time limits specifi ed may, however, 
be extended or reduced by mutual agreement.

4.5  MAXIMUM TIME TO GRIEVE

4.5.1  No grievance shall be recognized unless it shall have been 
presented at the appropriate level within thirty (30) workdays 
after the aggrieved party knew of the act or condition on which 
the grievance is based, and if not so presented, the grievance 
will be considered waived.



6

4.6  INFORMAL GRIEVANCE CONFERENCE

4.6.1  As the fi rst step in the grievance process, the employee must 
request a conference with the principal or other immediate 
supervisors to discuss and attempt to resolve a problem.  All 
rights of Section 4 shall apply to the employee at this conference.

4.7  LEVEL I, ADMINISTRATIVE SUPERVISOR

4.7.1  If the matter cannot be resolved amicably, and if the employee 
wishes to proceed further, the employee shall fi le a written 
grievance with his/her administrative supervisor, either directly 
or together with the Union’s designated representative, with the 
objective of resolving the grievance.  A written disposition of the 
grievance will be given to the aggrieved party and the Union 
within ten (10) workdays.

4.8  LEVEL II, SUPERINTENDENT

4.8.1  If the aggrieved person is not satisfi ed with the disposition of his/
her grievance at Level I, he/she or the Union may fi le the grievance 
within fi ve (5) workdays at Level II with the Superintendent and/
or a copy with the General Manager of Employee Relations.  
The Superintendent and/or his/her designee shall have ten (10) 
workdays after receipt of the grievance in which to schedule a 
hearing.  If scheduling problems arise, the time limits may be 
extended as provided for in 4.11.9.

4.8.2  Decisions rendered by the Superintendent and/or his/her 
designee shall be addressed to both the Union and to the party 
fi ling the grievance and sent to both parties within ten (10) 
workdays of the Level II hearing on the issue.

4.9  LEVEL III, SCHOOL BOARD

4.9.1  If the aggrieved person is not satisfi ed with the disposition of 
his/her grievance at Level II, he/she or the Union may fi le the 
grievance at Level III within fi ve (5) workdays with the School 
Board and/or a copy with the General Manager of Employee 
Relations, through the Union if the Union deems the grievance 
to be meritorious.  The Board shall have fi fteen (15) workdays 
after the receipt of the grievance in which to schedule a hearing 
and render a decision.  If scheduling problems arise, the time 
limits may be extended as provided for in 4.11.9.

4.9.2  The aggrieved person and/or his/her Union representative shall 
have the right to state the merits of the grievance at the Board 



7

hearing.  Presentation shall be limited to a summary of the 
record, no new evidence is to be extended.

4.10  LEVEL IV, ARBITRATION

4.10.1 If the grievance is not solved at Level III to the grievant’s 
satisfaction, or if a written decision is not submitted within 
the designated time limits of Level III, the Union may appeal 
within ten (10) calendar days of the Level III decision directly 
to the American Arbitration Association for binding arbitration.  
Limitations on arbitrability are defi ned in Section 4.2.2.

4.10.2 The arbitrator shall be selected through the procedures and governed 
by the rules established by the American Arbitration Association.

4.10.3 The decision and award of the arbitrator shall be in writing and 
shall set forth opinions and conclusions on the issues submitted 
to him/her at the time of the hearing.

4.10.4 The decision of the arbitrator shall be fi nal and binding.

4.10.5 Any arbitration cost mutually accrued shall be shared equally by 
the Board and the Union.

4.10.6 Nothing in the foregoing shall be construed to empower the 
arbitrator to make any decisions amending, changing, subtracting 
from, or adding to the provisions of this Agreement.

4.11  MISCELLANEOUS

4.11.1 If, in the judgment of the Union and the Superintendent, a 
grievance affects a class of employees, the Union may submit 
such grievance in writing directly to the Superintendent and/or 
with a copy to the General Manager of Employee Relations, and 
the processing of such grievance shall be commenced at Level 
II.  The Union shall have the unilateral ability to fi le a grievance 
at Level II in its own name as a result of a procedural decision at 
the county level.

4.11.2 Documents, communications, and records dealing with the 
processing of a grievance will not be placed in the personnel fi le 
of the participants.

4.11.3 Forms for fi ling grievances, serving notices, taking appeals, 
making reports, and recommendations and other necessary 
documents will be jointly prepared by the  Superintendent and 
the Union and given appropriate distribution so as to facilitate 
operation of the grievance procedure.



8

4.11.4 The Board and Union agree to make available to the aggrieved 
person and his/her representative all pertinent information not 
privileged under law or Board policy, in its possession or control, 
and which is relevant to the issues raised by the grievance.

4.11.5 When it is required for an employee to attend a hearing during 
the workday, he/she shall be released without loss of pay for 
such time as his/her attendance is required at such hearings.

4.11.6 No reprisals of any kind will be taken by the Board or by any 
members of the administration or supervisory personnel 
against any party in interest, any Union representative, or any 
other participant in the grievance procedure by reason of such 
participation.

4.11.7 Any grievance arising under this Agreement shall be processed 
through the grievance procedure as outlined herein until 
resolution is reached or the grievance is withdrawn.

4.11.8 Failure to communicate the decision of a grievance at any step 
of this procedure within the specifi ed time limit shall permit the 
Union to submit an appeal at the next step of this procedure.

4.11.9 The time limits provided in this Article shall be strictly observed, 
but may be extended by agreement of the parties.  Should the 
parties be unable to agree upon an extension, either party shall 
be entitled to one (1) automatic ten (10) workday extension upon 
written notifi cation of the other party prior to the expiration of the 
original time limit.

4.11.10 The grievance form shall contain the name, title and department 
of the immediate supervisor, principal, the administrative 
supervisor or other person with whom the grievance is being 
initiated. 

SECTION 5 – UNION RIGHTS

5.1  INFORMATION

5.1.1  The Board shall make available to the Union any and all public 
information, statistics, and records concerning the school 
district.  The word “public”, as used in this section, shall refer 
to any documents, reports, statistics, studies, and other such 
information in the form in which they are regularly kept.  Materials 



9

prepared in multiple form for distribution to the public and/or 
media shall be provided to the Union at no cost.  If additional 
information is requested by the Union and said material does 
not exist in multiple form, the Union shall pay for the actual cost 
of duplication of such materials, not to exceed fi fteen (15) cents 
per sheet but may include clerical and/or operation costs.

5.2  MEMBERSHIP SOLICITATION

5.2.1  The Union shall have the right to visit, organize and solicit 
membership as the exclusive bargaining agent certifi ed to 
represent all employees within the bargaining unit at any duty-
free time during the day provided solicitation does not interfere 
with the offi cial duties of employees and the operation of schools. 

5.2.2  During the normal workday the union representative may visit 
a work site upon notifi cation to the offi ce of the principal or 
immediate supervisor by phone prior to the visit and upon arrival 
at the work site.  Site visits or meetings to be held after normal 
hours shall be scheduled with the principal or site supervisor the 
day before the intended visit.

5.3  SCHOOL BOARD MEETINGS

5.3.1  The Union shall be provided a complete agenda and available 
supporting data prior to all regular meetings.

5.3.2  Completed committee reports which are sent to the Board shall 
be available to the Union upon request.  The Union shall have 
the right to present its position on said reports.

5.4  UNION LEAVE

5.4.1  Any individual granted leave for Union duty shall continue to be 
a continuous employee of the Board for all purposes and shall 
not be considered as having a break in their district employment. 
This duty assignment shall be a regularly established position of 
the Board and shall have continuous existence.  The employee 
shall be compensated at the employee’s same rate of pay as if he/
she was performing full-time normal duty or a salary established 
by the HSEF executive board, whichever is greater.  The Union 
shall inform the Board of the date of the President’s and / or 
HSEF member designee to be released including the length of 
the leave and shall reimburse the Board for all compensation 
during said leave.



10

5.5  CONVENTIONS/LEGISLATIVE DAYS

5.5.1 The Board shall grant HSEF members a total of seventy-fi ve 
(75) days of professional leave per year for the purpose of 
attending the union’s annual convention, engaging in legislative 
activity or other union business as authorized by the President 
of HSEF.  No more than two delegates per work site/department, 
as determined by the Employee Relations Offi ce, shall attend 
the convention or other authorized activity or business.  Said 
members will be considered to be on paid professional leave.  
The costs for a substitute if incurred will be paid by HSEF.

5.6  BARGAINING TEAM

5.6.1  HSEF bargaining team members shall be provided with released 
time from their duties when bargaining occurs during the workday 
or bargaining will be held during non-work hours.

5.7  EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS

5.7.1  All rights granted in this section (Section 5, Union Rights) shall 
apply only to the Hillsborough School Employees Federation as 
the exclusive bargaining agent.  Any such rights or privileges 
shall not be granted to any other association, union, group or 
individual.

5.8  UNION MEETINGS

5.8.1  The Union’s building unit shall normally be permitted the use 
of school buildings without cost for the purpose of conducting 
meetings.  The Union is authorized, subject to proper written 
request, to utilize the School Board facilities for the purpose of 
conducting any Union meetings and may be required to pay the 
usual and customary fees for lease agreements.

5.8.2 The Union representative shall have the right to make known 
the time, place, and subject of the Union meetings.

5.9  BULLETIN BOARD SPACE

5.9.1  The Union shall be provided with bulletin board space in each 
work site in a prominent and accessible location for the purpose 
of posting notices and other related items.



11

5.10  SCHOOL MAIL

5.10.1 The Union shall be provided with school mail service for the 
distribution of the Union’s newsletters.  School mail service shall 
also be provided for the purpose of contract ratifi cation.  Copies 
of all generally distributed materials shall be furnished to the 
supervisor and the General Manager of Employee Relations.

5.11  MATERIAL DISTRIBUTION

5.11.1 Authorized site representatives of the Union will assume 
responsibility for posting and distributing material for the 
Union.  For sites which do not have a representative, a Union 
representative will assume the responsibility.

5.12  DISTRICT COMMITTEES

5.12.1 The Union shall name a majority of any unit representatives 
serving on a district committee which will have an effect on a 
class of employees involving this unit.

5.12.2 The President of the HSEF, or designee, shall be appointed to 
the District Calendar Committee.

5.13  ACCESS

5.13.1 The Union shall be afforded access to all work sites and grounds, 
including work location parking lots.  The Union representative 
shall notify the building administrator when reporting to a work site.

5.14.1 In-service Committee

Recognizing the importance of an in-service training and 
professional development program that meets the needs 
of HSEF employees, the parties agree to establish an in-
service committee that shall ascertain the training needs 
of HSEF employees and the costs of programs that may be 
implemented to meet those needs.  The parties shall develop 
an in-service and professional development program which is 
responsive to the needs of HSEF employees.  In the spring of 
each school year, the School District of Hillsborough County 
shall provide adequate time to hear the HSEF/SDHC in-service 
and professional development committee’s recommendations.  
The committee composed of up to fi ve (5) HSEF members 



12

selected by the President of HSEF and up to fi ve (5) SDHC 
employees selected by the Superintendent or designee will 
organize, plan conduct and/or approve all in-service and 
professional development training activities.  The Board shall 
approve suffi cient budget dollars per year to fund in-service 
and professional development programs recommended by the 
committee.

5.14.2 Cost of In-service

 The cost of the in-service and professional development training 
program shall be borne by the SDHC.  Although the program 
shall be planned to make maximum use of staff talents, outside 
consultants may be required in such cases.  The SDHC agrees 
to bear the cost for each pre-approved consultant.

5.14.3 Calendar of In-service Training
 
 The calendar for in-service and professional development days 

shall be structured jointly by the Hillsborough School Employees 
Federation and the School District of Hillsborough County.  Their 
work shall be completed not later than July 1 of the school year 
preceding that for which the calendar is constructed.  HSEF 
employees within a specifi c fi eld shall have fi rst opportunity to 
attend staff development components related to their fi eld.

5.14.4 In-service Accreditation Standard

 A planned, continuous in-service program for the HSEF 
employees is defi ned as a sequence of experiences, activities 
and/or studies designed to strengthen the program of the local 
school district and the competencies of HSEF employees.  
Master in-service points may be accumulated at the rate of one 
(1) point per hour for the purpose of recertifi cation.

5.14.5 Employee Accreditation Compensation

 HSEF employees successfully completing approved in-service 
and/or professional development programs and trainings shall 
be eligible for an additional hourly supplement as compensation.  
A planned supplement schedule identifying the course point 
values shall be included as part of the in-service program to be 
determined by the committee.  All supplements will be negotiated.

5.14.6 HSEF Employees as Instructors

 When appropriate, members of the HSEF bargaining unit may 



13

serve as instructors for staff development components.  The total 
compensation paid to HSEF employees serving as instructors 
shall be a set rate of pay no less than one and one half (1½) 
times their regular hourly rate for each meeting hour taught after 
forty (40) hours.

SECTION 6 – MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

6.1  The parties agree that the right to direct, hire, promote, transfer, 
assign, retain, suspend, demote, discharge or take other 
disciplinary action against employees subject only to expressed 
provisions in this contract, shall be solely and exclusively within 
the responsibility of the Board, subject to provisions of State 
Regulations and the laws of Florida and the United States.

6.2  The parties agree that the right to relieve employees from duty 
because of lack of work, excessive absences directly related to 
non-paid time, or for other legitimate reasons, to maintain the 
effi ciency of the Board’s operations, to determine the methods, 
means and personnel by which the Board’s operations are to be 
conducted and to take whatever action may be necessary to carry 
out the mission of the Board in situations of emergency shall be 
solely and exclusively within the responsibility of the Board.

6.3  The parties agree that no provision of this contract shall be 
construed so as to abridge the authority and power of the Board 
as established by constitutional provision, statute or State Board 
of Education Regulations in existence at the time this contract was 
executed and that the Board shall be relieved of performance or 
compliance with any term or condition hereof if such compliance 
is contrary to any constitutional provision, statute or State Board 
of Education Regulation adopted, enacted or having an effective 
date subsequent to commencement of the term of this contract.

6.4  The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties, 
and responsibilities by the Board, the adoption of policies, rules, 
regulations and practices in furtherance thereof, and the use of 
judgment and discretion in connection therewith shall be limited 
only to the extent that the terms and conditions of this contract 
specifi cally limit such powers.

6.5  The exercise of the foregoing rights shall not preclude employees 
from raising grievances should decisions on the above matters 
have the practical consequences of violating the terms and 
conditions of this contract.



14

SECTION 7 – FAIR PRACTICES

7.1  NO DISCRIMINATION

7.1.1  There shall be no discrimination against employees because of 
race, creed, color, age, sex, marital status, national origin, union 
or non-union affi liation, religious and political belief, or religious 
and political activities.

7.1.2  The Board agrees that every employee shall have the right freely 
to organize, join, and support the Union.  The Board and the 
Union agree that they will not directly or indirectly discourage, 
deprive, or coerce any employee in the enjoyment of any rights 
conferred by this Agreement.

7.1.3  Further, the Board and the Union, including their agents, mutually 
agree not to discriminate against any employee in regard to any 
of the rights, guarantees, or privileges afforded employees under 
the terms of this agreement.

7.2  LEGAL RIGHTS

7.2.1  Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or restrict 
rights to any employee he/she may have under the Florida 
School Laws or other applicable laws and regulations.

7.2.2  The parties agree to abide by all applicable state and federal 
laws, rules and regulations.

7.3  CIVILITY

7.3.1  In order to provide a safe, caring and orderly environment, the 
School District of Hillsborough County expects civility from all 
who engage in school activities.  Mutual respect, professionalism 
and common courtesy are essential qualities that all need to 
demonstrate in promoting an educational and work environment 
free from disruptions, harassment, bullying and aggressive actions.

7.4  PROVISIONS FOR LANGUAGE INTERPRETER

7.4.1  For employees who do not speak English, if they are required to 
attend a meeting or receive a letter that is disciplinary in nature, 
the employee will be provided with an interpretation, and upon 
completion of the meeting, a written translation.  At the employee’s 



15

request, whenever possible, such interpretation shall be provided 
by an SDHC employee outside of the bargaining unit classifi cation 
of the affected employee.  The interpretation at the meeting may 
be oral.  However, if the meeting is disciplinary in nature the letter 
will be translated into the employee’s native language.

SECTION 8 – DUES DEDUCTION

8.1  The Board agrees to deduct from employees’ salaries an amount 
to cover dues for the Union, as the employees individually and 
voluntarily authorize the Board to deduct and to promptly transmit 
the amount so authorized to the offi ce of the Union.  Employees 
may individually and voluntarily authorize the Board and the Union 
to discontinue such deductions with a thirty (30) day notice.

SECTION 9 – DISCIPLINARY ACTION

9.1  This section covers actions involving oral or written warnings, 
or written reprimands, suspensions, demotions, dismissals, and 
reductions in grade or pay.

9.2  JUST CAUSE

9.2.1  Disciplinary action may not be taken against an employee 
except for just cause, and must be substantiated by evidence 
which supports the recommended disciplinary action.

9.2.2  Electronic devices and reports should not be used exclusively 
or considered alone as just cause to discipline the driver of a 
SDHC vehicle.

9.3  COMPLAINT

9.3.1  An employee shall be informed of the identity of any person 
whose complaint or statement is used to justify disciplinary 
actions against him/her.

9.3.2  When electronic devices and reports are removed from a school 
bus and/or SDHC vehicle to be reviewed, the school bus driver 
and/or the driver of a SDHC vehicle must be given the reason for 
reviewing the data and the opportunity to view the data the fi rst 
time the data is reviewed and at the same time as the person 
or persons reviewing it.  All such meetings shall be conducted 
in private, only supervisors, directors, drivers and, if requested 
by the driver, his/her Union representative shall be present.  
All information reviewed and discussed shall be held in strict 



16

confi dence by all attending such a meeting.  The information 
pulled from a district vehicle cannot refl ect a change in hours 
and used to reduce an employee’s time worked.

9.4  EXTERNAL FINANCIAL CLAIMS

9.4.1  No employee shall have disciplinary action taken against him/her 
by the employer because of debt complaint, and the employer 
shall not assist the creditor in collecting the debt, unless required 
by applicable state and/or Federal statutes.

9.5  PROMPT ACTION

9.5.1  All facts pertaining to a disciplinary action shall be developed as 
promptly as possible.  All internal investigations by the SDHC 
shall be completed and a full report made available to the 
employee within thirty (30) working days from the date and time 
the investigation was initiated.  Actions under this article shall 
be promptly initiated after all the facts have been known to the 
offi cial responsible for taking the actions.

9.6  PROGRESSIVE DISCIPLINE

9.6.1  Where just cause warrants such action(s) an employee may be 
demoted, suspended, or dismissed upon recommendation of the 
immediate supervisor to the Superintendent or Superintendent’s 
designee.  Excluded from Progressive Discipline are offenses 
related to drugs, sex, violence or threat of violence, insubordination, 
abandonment of position, conduct of an extreme nature, theft of 
District funds or property, unauthorized use of District property, 
falsifi cation of application information, possession of a fi rearm, 
weapon, or destructive device on School Board property.   When 
appropriate, based on the severity of the offense, progressive 
discipline should be administered as follows:

  a. Verbal reprimand

  b. Written reprimand

c. Career Observation Level II  Must be preceded by one 
or more periods of Career Observation (See:  Section 
10.9).  It is clearly understood that Career Observation is 
not considered to be a disciplinary action.  The procedure 
for Career Observation Level II shall be the same as 
for Career Observation except that suspension and/or 
dismissal may be the ultimate outcome.  An employee 



17

shall be accorded all rights and protections of this section 
when placed on Career Observation Level II.

 d. Suspension with or without pay

  e. Dismissal

9.6.2  The following acts shall constitute grounds for disciplinary action.

  a. Incompetence or continued rendering of unsatisfactory 
service after instruction and / or counseling.

  b. Gross neglect of duty or specifi c serious failure to perform 
assigned duties.

  c. Insubordination.

  d. Serious breach of discipline.

  e. Absence without leave, or failure to give proper notice of 
absence to the detriment of service.

  f. Failure to return to duty at the end of an authorized 
absence.

  g. Indulgence in an intoxicating beverage, an hallucinogen, 
or a controlled stimulant or depressant drug while on 
duty or preceding duty so that such indulgence can be 
discerned after the time of commencement of duties; 
or possession of such substances on the employer’s 
premises during working hours.  (The professional 
opinion of one licensed physician, or a blood / alcohol 
level in excess of 0.08%, shall suffi ce for determination of 
discernment of intoxication.)

  h. Conviction, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere 
of a felony or of a misdemeanor having specifi c relevance 
to the duties of the employee’s classifi cation.

  i Willful violation of the school board policies, or of any 
operational or administrative policies or procedures 
established by or for the School Board of Hillsborough 
County which is not consistent with these policies.

  j. Negligent or willful damage to public property.

  k. Theft, conversion of, or willful or careless waste of public 
supplies, property, or equipment.



18

  l. Unauthorized use of public personnel services, supplies, 
property, facilities, or equipment.

  m. Use of bribery or political pressure to secure appointment 
or advantages.

  n. Material falsifi cation of information as part of the 
qualifying application for employment and / or promotion, 
or any other offi cial document of the School Board for the 
purpose of personal gain or reward.

  o. In connect with offi cial duties, acceptance of compensation 
other than that specifi cally authorized.

  p. Utilization of offi cial position for unauthorized personal gain.

  q. Failure to maintain competence or legal capacity to perform 
duties required of an incumbent in the classifi cation.

  r. Possession of a fi rearm, weapon or destruction device 
while on any School Board property.

9.7  RIGHT TO REPRESENTATION

9.7.1  At any time Management schedules a meeting/hearing with an 
employee and has reason to believe that disciplinary action may 
result, the Administrator/Supervisor responsible shall inform the 
employee of this and the employee’s right to Union representation.  
Should the employee request such representation, suffi cient 
notice (defi ned as 24 hours) will be provided before holding the 
meeting/hearing in order to allow for a Union Representative to 
be present, unless shortened or extended by mutual agreement.  
One (1) extension shall be granted upon the request of the Union 
president or designee.  A meeting/hearing which may result in a 
suspension may not be extended without the express approval 
of the Manager of Professional Standards.

9.8  ACCESS TO INFORMATION

9.8.1  An employee against whom action is to be taken under this 
section shall have the right to review all of the documents or 
records relied upon to support the proposed action and shall be 
given a copy upon request.  However the limitations established 
by the Public Records law (F.S. 231.291), 1994 Edition shall 
prevail.



19

9.9  NOTIFICATION

9.9.1  In all cases of suspension or dismissal, the Administration will 
notify the Union as soon as possible.

9.10  DISCIPLINE RECORDS

9.10.1 Copies of written reprimands will be given to the employee 
involved in the action.

9.11  PUBLIC DISCIPLINE

9.11.1 When employees require discipline, discussions relating to these 
problems shall be dealt with in private and, within the parameters 
of applicable law, kept confi dential.  This may include other 
supervisory staff as necessary.

9.12  EMPLOYEE ARREST
9.12.1 Current employees are subject to disciplinary action resulting 

from the disposition of criminal arrests.  When a current employee 
is arrested for a crime other than traffi c charges, he/she must 
notify his/her supervisor immediately.  Depending on the nature 
of the offense, the employee may or may not be suspended.  
Continued employment is dependent upon the disposition of the 
charges.  Failure to report arrests, in a timely manner, may be 
cause for dismissal.

9.12.2 An employee who is under criminal investigation, arrested or 
charged with a crime may be suspended from duty.  Subject 
to a meeting with the Manager of Professional Standards or 
designee, the employee may be suspended with or without pay 
pending the disposition of the investigation.  

9.12.3 If, as a result of the disposition of such arrest, the employee is 
found to be innocent or cleared of the charges by the criminal 
justice system, normally, the employee shall be returned to his/
her position and any normal salary that would have been earned 
during the time of suspension without pay shall be reimbursed to 
the employee less any full-time salaries earned elsewhere.  

9.12.4 Where no disciplinary action is recommended by the employer, 
the employee shall be returned to his/her job category and pay 
grade (the assignment may or may not be at the former site) and 
any normal salary that would have been earned during the time 
of suspension without pay shall be reimbursed to the employee 
less any full-time salaries earned elsewhere.  The employer 



20

reserves the right to administratively transfer the employee.  The 
district reserves the right to administer disciplinary action against 
an employee when it can be shown that the direct interest of 
the school district is negatively affected by the conduct of the 
employee.

9.12.5 The School District reserves the right to immediately reassign 
any employee to an alternative work site if that employee is being 
investigated for misconduct which might result in suspension.  
The School Board reserves the right to reassign work hours 
without prior notice in lieu of suspension.

9.13  ABANDONMENT OF POSITION

9.13.1 If an employee fails to report for regularly assigned duty three (3) 
consecutive days without notifying his/her immediate supervisor 
of the reason for the absence, that employee shall be determined 
to have abandoned his/her position and shall be terminated.  It 
is understood that an exception to this provision shall be made 
for a documented incapacitation resulting from an illness or 
accident which made such notifi cation impossible.

SECTION 10 – EVALUATIONS

10.1  EVALUATION PROCEDURE  PHILOSOPHY

10.1.1 It is the philosophy of this Agreement that evaluation is a 
developmental process.  Evaluations shall be directed to identify 
strengths as well as weaknesses.

10.1.2 Evaluations are not subject to the grievance procedure, but an 
employee has a right to a review of the evaluation with the rater 
and reviewer.

10.2  AUTHORITY TO EVALUATE

10.2.1 It is the responsibility of management to evaluate employees 
annually.  Although a bargaining unit member shall not be 
required to evaluate another bargaining unit member, he/
she may be required to provide input.  Such input shall not be 
evaluative and may only confi rm specifi c facts.

10.2.2 An employee shall be informed of the identity of any person 
whose complaint or statement is used to justify a negative 
evaluation.



21

10.3  FREQUENCY

10.3.1 Employees shall be evaluated upon completion of their 
probationary period and annually thereafter.

10.4  UNION PRESENCE

10.4.1 The employee has the right to request the Union to be present 
at any evaluation meeting of the employer and employee, if 
that meeting is for the purpose of discussing the results of the 
evaluation.  The Union representative may not participate in 
the evaluation process, but may offer the employee advice or 
interpretation as needed.

10.5  EVALUATION FORM

10.5.1 Employees shall be evaluated according to the current uniform 
evaluation form; see Appendix.  Each individual shall be informed 
of the criteria and the procedure to be used.

10.6  ADDENDUM TO EVALUATION

10.6.1 The employee shall have the right to submit a written statement 
(copy to evaluator) to be attached to the written evaluation.

10.7  CONFIDENTIALITY

10.7.1 All evaluations and related documents shall be handled in a 
private manner.

10.8  COPY TO EMPLOYEE

10.8.1 The employee shall be provided a copy of the evaluation at the 
time it is signed by him/her acknowledging receipt.

10.9  CAREER OBSERVATION

10.9.1 When a principal or supervisor feels that an employee is having 
some serious employment problems, as evidenced by the 
employee having received at least one (1) verbal warning and 
one (1) written warning or as a result of the employee’s annual 
evaluation, the employee may be placed on Career Observation 
after the supervisor has obtained approval from the Chief Offi cer 
of Human Resources, or that person’s designee.  Such Career 
Observation shall not of itself be considered disciplinary action.



22

10.9.2 Following each thirty (30) day period, a meeting shall be held 
between the employee and the supervisor to discuss the progress 
made to date.  The employee may have a Union representative 
present.  Unavailability of a specifi c union staff member shall not 
necessarily be reason to postpone the meeting.  As a result of 
this meeting, one or more of the following will occur:

 a. Return to regular status.

 b. Remain on Career Observation while continuing to work 
toward the suggested areas of improvement.

 c. Receive an Administrative Transfer.

 d. Be placed on Career Observation Level II.  (Normally, 
except in extreme cases, the employee shall not be 
placed on Career Observation Level II unless at least 
sixty (60) days on Career Observation has elapsed).  An 
employee will be placed on Career Observation Level II 
for a minimum of thirty (30) days. 

10.9.3 The Career Observation process shall not normally exceed six 
(6) months.  Under extenuating circumstances, the process may 
be extended beyond the normal six months for a period not to 
exceed ninety (90) days.

10.9.4 An employee previously placed on Career Observation for serious 
employment problems and removed from Career Observation may 
be recommended for placement directly on Career Observation 
Level II if employee performance warrants it based upon at least 
one written reprimand or annual performance evaluation.

10.9.5 Employees under this process shall continue to receive all rights 
and benefi ts afforded permanent employees.

10.9.6 No reduction in pay shall occur as a result of placement on Career 
Observation, however, the granting of a level increase may be 
delayed until satisfactory completion of Career Observation.  At 
that time, the level increase shall be retroactive.

SECTION 11 – PERSONNEL FILE

11.1  READ AND SIGN MATERIAL

11.1.1 Derogatory material related to an employee’s conduct, service, 
character, or personality shall not be placed in the fi les unless 



23

the employee has had an opportunity to read the material.  The 
employee shall acknowledge that he/she has read such material 
by affi xing his/her signature on the actual copy to be fi led, with 
the understanding that such signature merely signifi es that he/
she has read the material to be fi led and does not necessarily 
indicate agreement with the content.

11.2  RIGHT TO RESPOND

11.2.1 The employee shall have the right to provide within fi fteen (15) 
workdays a written answer to any material in his/her fi le and 
said answer shall be attached to the fi le copy and placed in the 
offi cial fi le.

11.3  GRIEVANCE SEPARATE

11.3.1 Offi cial grievances fi led by any employee under the grievance 
procedure as outlined in this Agreement shall not be placed in 
the personnel fi le of the employee nor shall they be used in any 
recommendation for job placement.

11.4  COPIES OF MATERIAL

11.4.1 The employee shall have the right to see and to receive copies 
of any material in his/her personnel fi le upon identifying himself/
herself in person or upon written request.  Cost of duplication, 
not to exceed fi fteen (15) cents per sheet, shall be paid by the 
employee.

11.5  ONE OFFICE FILE

11.5.1 Offi cial fi les shall be maintained only at the District Offi ce.  All 
documents maintained concerning an employee to be used for 
disciplinary purposes shall be kept in the employee’s offi cial fi le.

SECTION 12 – PROBATIONARY PERIOD

12.1  LENGTH OF PROBATION

12.1.1 Upon initial hiring, all employees shall serve six (6) months paid 
days as a probationary period before becoming permanent 
employees.  An employee’s probationary period may be 
extended up to six (6) additional months.

12.2  COMPLETION OF PROBATION

12.2.1 Upon successful completion of the probationary period, the 



24

employee shall be eligible to progress on the negotiated salary 
schedule as described in Section 37.1.1.

12.3  PROMOTIONAL OBSERVATION PERIOD

12.3.1 Employees who are promoted shall serve a six month promotional 
observation period.  This promotional observation period may be 
extended up to six additional months.

SECTION 13 – HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME

13.1  NORMAL WEEK

13.1.1 The normal workweek for all full-time employees except bus 
drivers and food service personnel shall be forty (40) hours.  
Student Nutrition Assistants shall be scheduled a minimum of 
twenty-fi ve hours per week each week schools are in session.

13.1.2 The normal workweek for all full-time Security employees shall 
be forty (40) hours over a period of seven (7) days with two (2) 
of the seven days scheduled as days off.  Daily schedules may 
be adjusted upon request of the employee and approved by their 
immediate supervisor.

13.1.3 The work shift of all Security employees shall be determined 
by a seniority bid process held in June of each year.  The 
employee with the most department/section seniority shall be 
the fi rst permitted to select the work shift of his/her choice in his/
her department/section.  The shift selected shall be valid for a 
period of one year or until June 30 following the selection or bid 
process.  The administration reserves the right when necessary 
to assign personnel based upon department needs within each 
job section.

13.2  CHANGE IN HOURS

13.2.1 Notifi cation of any changes in working hours at any work site 
or department section shall be provided to the employees two 
(2) weeks in advance.  Exceptions to this subsection may occur 
when the change in hours is necessitated by a qualifi ed District 
emergency or due to reassignment for disciplinary purposes, 
directed by the SDHC department of Professional Standards.

13.2.2 In changing work schedules/duties at any given work site or 
department within the same job classifi cation, seniority shall be 



25

a major factor.  The process for determining changes in work 
schedules/duties must be made clear to the affected employee.

13.3  OVERTIME DUTY

13.3.1 The normal workweek shall begin at 12:01 Sunday a.m. and end 
at 12:00 midnight on Saturday.

13.3.2 Employees who work in excess of forty (40) hours per week 
shall be paid at the rate of time and one-half (1½).  Payment for 
overtime work shall be made as soon as feasible but no later 
than twenty (20) workdays following the end of the pay period in 
which the overtime occurred.

13.3.3 For overtime compensation purposes, authorized paid vacation, 
holidays and sick leave shall be considered as time actually 
worked.  Employees may not volunteer for overtime during any 
week they are on paid vacation.

13.3.4 Emergency overtime opportunities shall be offered on a rotating 
basis whenever possible, beginning with qualifi ed employees 
with the greatest seniority and rotating to less senior qualifi ed 
employees working in seniority order.  The work site supervisor 
shall maintain a list of the employees available by qualifi cations 
and seniority.  Such list shall be available upon request.  If 
overtime is refused during rotation that employee is moved to 
the last spot on the rotation.

13.3.5 Current Security Department personnel assigned the evening 
shift (4 p.m. until 12 a.m.) will be offered overtime opportunities 
prior to all other employees on the following shifts:  Night shift 
(12 a.m. until 8 a.m.); Day shift (8 a.m. until 4 p.m.).  Any unfi lled 
overtime opportunity not fi lled by these personnel will be offered 
to other department bargaining unit members using the rotation 
system based on department/section seniority list.

13.3.6 A Security Department employee who does not work his/her 
assigned shift due to illness or vacation will not be eligible for 
overtime work for twenty-four (24) hours or until the employee’s 
next scheduled shift begins whichever comes fi rst.

13.4  NOTICE OF OVERTIME OR EXTRA HOURS

13.4.1 Employees shall normally be given at least one (1) day’s 



26

notice that overtime duty or additional hours are required.  If an 
emergency precludes one day’s notice, the employee shall be 
given consideration for child care and scheduled appointments. 

13.4.2 At the time the overtime notice is given, an agreement shall be 
reached between the employee and the immediate supervisor 
as to whether compensation shall be by overtime pay or 
compensatory time.  If an agreement cannot be reached on 
whether compensation will be overtime pay or compensatory time, 
then the employee shall be paid overtime for the hours worked.

13.4.3 Employees shall not normally be required to work more than 
fourteen (14) hours during any twenty-four hour period.

13.4.4 All employees may be required to report to work during non-
scheduled hours in response to a District declared emergency.

13.5  OVERTIME BREAKS 

13.5.1 Except for emergency, employees shall have the option of taking 
a non-paid meal break during overtime duty after eight (8) hours 
of regular duty.  Employees working overtime duty on a non-
workday shall have a non-paid meal break after every four (4) 
hours of overtime duty.  A fi fteen (15) minute paid break will be 
given for every two (2) hours of overtime duty not coinciding with 
meal breaks.

13.6  BREAKS

13.6.1 Rest periods or breaks shall be provided as part of the required 
hours of work in midmorning and mid-afternoon of at least fi fteen 
(15) minutes in duration.  Employees working a scheduled ten 
(10) hour workday shall receive one (1) break of ten (10) minutes 
in duration in addition to the mid-morning and mid-afternoon 
breaks.  This additional break may be combined with either the 
mid-morning or mid-afternoon break.

13.6.2 Student Nutrition Employee Breaks shall be as follows:

 a. Six (6), seven (7), and eight (8) hour employees are 
entitled to two fi fteen (15) minute breaks per day.

 b. Four (4) to fi ve (5) -hour employees are entitled to one 
fi fteen (15) minute break per day.



27

13.7  LUNCH PERIOD

13.7.1 Duty-free, non-paid lunch periods of a minimum of thirty (30) minute 
duration will be provided during the workday at a reasonable time 
which is not included within the total hours of work.  Employees 
may leave their work site during their lunch period.

13.7.2 Security employees assigned to Patrol, School Sites, or Fixed-
site locations will be provided paid lunch periods during their 
work shift at a reasonable time selected by the employee.  These 
lunch periods may not be duty free.

13.8  REPORTING TO WORK

13.8.1 When an employee reports to work and is unable to complete 
their assignment due to a district cancellation of job requirement, 
the employee shall receive their normal day’s pay.

13.9  EMPLOYEE CALL OUT

13.9.1 Employees who are called back to work at times other than their 
regularly scheduled hours of work shall receive the applicable 
rate for all time worked, but in no event less than three (3) hours 
at the applicable rate for the inconvenience.

13.9.2 Nothing herein shall require an employee to work a minimum of 
three (3) hours if the task for which the employee was called to 
perform can be accomplished in less time.

13.9.3 When high schools release early on exam days, drivers 
transporting high school students shall be paid for the hours 
worked between their last school in the morning and their fi rst 
school in the afternoon but no more than two hours.

13.10 HOLIDAY WORK

13.10.1 Employees who perform authorized work on a paid holiday shall 
receive their regular holiday pay plus time and one-half (1½) for 
any hours worked over forty hours.

13.11 COMPENSATORY TIME

13.11.1 If mutually agreed upon between the employee and his/her 
immediate supervisor, compensatory time at a rate of one and 



28

one-half (1½) hour for each hour worked over forty hours shall 
be granted in lieu of overtime pay.

13.11.2 With the exception of compensatory time earned after June 1 of 
each year, compensatory time must be utilized prior to the end of 
the fi scal year, June 30.  Time not utilized by the end of the fi scal 
year shall be paid at the overtime rate.

13.11.3 Hours worked shall be calculated to the nearest 1/10 (six 
minutes) of an hour for determining hours worked for pay or 
compensation time purposes.

13.11.4 Compensatory time can only be used at the site earned.  In 
the event an employee transfers to another site, accumulated 
compensatory time shall be paid within 20 workdays.

13.11.5 After completion of the work, the number of hours earned shall 
be recorded on a form to be maintained at each work site.  The 
employee shall sign the form alongside his / her name indicating 
agreement for the hours earned.  A copy of the form shall be 
given to the employee upon signing.

SECTION 14 – SENIORITY

14.1  SENIORITY

14.1.1 Seniority means the employee’s length of continuous permanent 
service with the Board since the employee’s most recent date of hire.

14.1.2 An employee’s seniority shall accumulate without interruption 
during periods of authorized leaves.

14.1.3 The employer shall prepare and maintain a list of unit employees 
in rank order of seniority by department and section containing 
the employee’s full name, full address (unless prohibited by 
state law), classifi cation, and employment date.  This list shall be 
posted at all sites in an easily visible place and provided to the 
union upon request, but no more than seventy-two (72) hours, 
when requested in writing.

14.1.4 In any case dependent on the application of seniority, where two 
or more employees have the same date of employment, ties 
shall be broken by:

  a. training date, if applicable (bus drivers)

 b. drawing lots with union representation present.



29

SECTION 15 – FILLING OPEN POSITIONS

15.1  POSTING

15.1.1 A true vacancy does not exist unless a new position has 
been allocated, a temporary pilot position has been created, 
or a resignation, transfer or termination occurs.  Notices of 
open bargaining unit positions which are true vacancies will 
be advertised in the Administrative Bulletin and the District’s 
website for a period of one week.  If no applicants are selected 
for the position from those who applied, the position will be 
re-advertised weekly.  This process will be repeated until the 
position is fi lled.

15.1.2 The Administrative Bulletin will be posted on work site bulletin 
boards weekly and will be available to all employees in the main 
offi ce of the building administrator or principal.

15.1.3 Whenever transportation department fl eet notices (Transcript) 
are published, they shall list open vacancies in the department 
as they exist at the time of printing.  These notices are not 
intended to supplant advertisement in the administrative bulletin 
but rather are for additional information.

15.2  OPEN POSITIONS

15.2.1 In the case of an open position, current permanent employees 
who are on the appropriate eligibility list (which includes 
employees working in the same job classifi cation) and apply 
for the open bargaining unit position shall be considered, with 
seniority a major factor, prior to recommending a non-employee 
for appointment.  Upon request by the Union, documentation 
shall be provided as to why the most senior applicant was not 
selected.

  Regular Education bus drivers shall be offered any ESE bus 
driver open positions before any posting of the open ESE bus 
driver positions are advertised.  Such positions shall be offered 
with seniority as the major factor the decision. 

15.2.2 Any temporary employee who works in an open position for ninety 
calendar days shall be appointed as a permanent employee with 
the recommendation of the principal or site supervisor, provided 
there is no current permanent employee who is eligible and has 



30

applied for the open position, and provided a hiring freeze is not 
in effect.

15.2.3 During periods of employment freezes all new hires shall be 
substitute or temporary or restricted appointments pending the 
sunsetting of the freeze and the recommendation of the principal 
or site supervisor, provided there is no current permanent 
employee who is eligible and has applied for the open position

15.2.4 When no permanent employee applies to fi ll the vacancy and an 
open position (true vacancy) has been fi lled for more than fi ve 
consecutive weeks with the same substitute, the substitute in 
the position shall be recommended for probationary employment 
with full pay and contractual rights provided a hiring freeze is not 
in effect.

15.3  SUBSTITUTES

15.3.1 In fi lling a vacancy, consideration will be given to substitutes 
over non-employees for the open position.

15.3.2 Substitutes will be hired from the fi rst day of a bus driver’s or 
food service employee’s absence.

15.4  TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES

15.4.1 Temporary employees will not normally exceed ninety (90) 
calendar days.

SECTION 16 – ASSIGNMENTS

16.1  SENIORITY

16.1.1 Seniority shall be a major factor in changes in work duties/
schedules at any given work site within the same job classifi cation.  
The process for determining changes in work shifts, schedules, 
duties and responsibilities must be made clear to the affected 
employee in advance and in writing.

16.2  WORK SCHEDULES

16.2.1 Written schedules of work assignments shall be provided to each 
custodian, student nutrition assistant and production coordinator 
by Friday for the coming week when there is any permanent 
change in the written schedule.



31

16.2.2 Substitutes will be called in to cover for all absent custodians 
and student nutrition assistants. SDHC and HSEF will develop 
a procedure to determine the assignment of duties when 
custodians and student nutrition assistants are absent.

16.2.3 Student Nutrition Assistants shall be trained in job assignments for 
which they are qualifi ed in the kitchen to which they are assigned.

16.3  JOB QUALIFICATIONS

16.3.1 All employees except those in acting capacity as a result of 
extenuating circumstances must be certifi ed as qualifi ed by the 
Application Services before being transferred to a new position.

SECTION 17 – TRANSFERS AND PROMOTIONS

17.1  VOLUNTARY TRANSFERS TO OPEN POSITIONS

17.1.1 Seniority shall be the major factor in fi lling open positions in the 
same job classifi cation.  This does not mean that seniority alone 
is the governing factor.  Qualifi cations, experience and past 
job performance shall also be factors.  When an applicant is 
qualifi ed, consideration shall also be given to potential reduced 
travel distance to and from work.

17.2  UNIT LOSS

17.2.1 Voluntary transfers for pool placement shall be sought prior to 
initiating any involuntary or unit loss transfers.

17.2.2 The employee with the least seniority shall be involuntarily 
transferred before a more senior employee.

17.2.3 Employees being transferred due to unit loss shall have the 
opportunity to select vacancies by pool placement.

17.2.4 Employees hired prior to July 1, 2002, shall not sustain a loss in 
pay rate due to involuntary or unit loss transfer.  The Division of 
Human Resources will work with all employees who were unable 
to be placed in their specifi c classifi cation / group to fi nd the best 
assignment possible for the welfare of the employee and the 
school system.  In cases where a unit is surplus but no lay off 
is declared, the employee shall be retained as surplus in their 
present position for a maximum of one year or until a transfer 
is available.  If the employee is transferred to a position with a 
lower pay grade, the employee shall not have a reduction in their 



32

current pay rate for a period of one year from the time they were 
declared surplus.  The employee shall remain in their specifi c 
pool for available vacancies for one full year.  Assignment 
options offered that are at the same salary rate or greater are 
considered fi nalized unit loss assignments if the employee is 
placed in such an assignment.  If a lay off is declared necessary, 
procedures in Section 18 shall be implemented.

17.3  PROMOTIONS/DEMOTIONS

17.3.1 The term “promotion” as used in this section means the 
advancement of the employee to a higher paid position.

17.3.2 The term “demotion” means the placement of an employee to a 
lower pay grade.

17.4   PAY GRADE CHANGES

17.4.1 When an employee is promoted to a higher paid job classifi cation, 
he/she will be paid 4% for the fi rst pay grade, plus 2 percent for 
each additional pay grade rounded up, on the higher pay grade 
or Level 1 of the higher pay grade, whichever is greater, as an 
increase over his/her current rate of pay, regardless of levels 
within each grade.

17.4.2 An employee shall receive their next level adjustment the next 
time levels are awarded, even if the probationary period has not 
been completed. Employees will no longer receive an end of 
probation (6 month) level increase. 

17.4.3 All employees voluntarily demoted to a new classifi cation shall 
be placed on the same level of the new pay grade.

17.4.4 All employees voluntarily demoted to a previous classifi cation 
held within the past two years shall be placed on a level on 
the previous pay grade equivalent to the employee’s previous 
placement, plus any subsequent level increase.

17.4.5 An employee must be hired before February 1 in order to earn a 
level adjustment for the following fi scal year.

17.5  RIGHT TO RETURN

17.5.1 Employees promoted who do not successfully perform their 
duties or who voluntarily decide to return within six (6) months 
shall be reassigned to a vacancy in their previous classifi cation 



33

with their previous pay rate.  The Human Resources Offi ce 
shall make every effort to place the employee at the same or 
reasonably close location.  Right to return does not apply to 
transfers within the same job class.

17.6  BUS DRIVER OPPORTUNITIES

17.6.1 Permanent employees who wish to be considered for employment 
as school bus drivers shall be afforded the opportunity to apply to 
the district training program for new drivers without fi rst resigning 
from the position currently held or losing benefi t coverage.

17.6.2 During the training period the employee shall be paid on grade 
19, level 1.  Upon successful completion of the training, the 
employee shall be transferred.  Upon transfer, the employee 
shall move to the appropriate level of grade 19 according to 
Section 17.4.1 above.

17.6.3 In the event that either the employee or the district determine 
that the employee will not qualify to become a school bus driver, 
the employee shall have the right to return to the position held 
at the time of application to the bus driver training program if 
the position has not been fi lled, or to return to a similar position 
under the terms of 17.5.1 above.

SECTION 18 – LAYOFF AND RECALL

18.1  In the event that a reduction in force requires a layoff, seniority 
by job class shall be the governing factor in determining those 
employees to be laid off.  Those with the least seniority shall be 
laid off fi rst.

18.2  Laid off employees shall have the fi rst option for accepting 
reemployment on a seniority basis, as vacancies open within 
the previously assigned classifi cation for a period of one year.  
In addition, laid off employees may apply for any positions for 
which they are qualifi ed.  No new employee shall be employed 
during the one year period until all employees laid off from 
such assignments have been provided with the opportunity of 
fi lling the positions.  The employee shall be notifi ed of the recall 
opportunity by certifi ed mail.

18.3  Employees will be subject to recall for a period not to exceed one 
(1) year; this time-line shall be extended by mutual agreement 
between HSEF and the SDHC from date of layoff or until recall 
is declined, whichever is sooner during the layoff period.



34

18.4  No new employees will be hired in the layoff job class until all 
employees on layoff status have had the opportunity to fi ll open 
positions.

SECTION 19 – CONTRACTING OUT OF PUBLIC WORK

19.1  No full-time permanent employee will be terminated or laid off 
from employment in the event his/her job is eliminated due 
to contracting out of public work or through State required 
cost assessment proposals.  These employees, upon their 
agreement, shall be transferred to other positions at no loss in 
pay for one (1) year.

SECTION 20 – WORKING CONDITIONS

20.1  IDENTIFICATION OF SUPERVISOR / CREW LEADER

20.1.1 Employees shall be informed as to who their immediate 
administrative supervisor and/or crew leader are.  The 
immediate administrative supervisor of the employee may not 
be an employee in the bargaining unit while the crew leader may 
or may not be an employee in the bargaining unit.  Crew leader 
is used above as a generic non-administrative supervisor.

20.2  PAYMENT FOR REQUIRED EXAMS

20.2.1 The Board shall pay through the contracted health service for all 
medical exams required for continued employment unless the 
exam is required as a result of disciplinary agreement with the 
employee and HSEF.

20.3  UNIFORMS 

20.3.1 Standard uniforms shall be issued to all employees who are 
required to wear uniforms.  The annual allotment of uniforms 
shall consist of ten (10) pieces of the employee’s choice per 
year.  One pair of shoes / boots from a selection agreed upon 
by SDHC and HSEF shall be provided to all employees who 
wish to exchange four (4) pieces of the current ten (10) piece 
allotment. Uniforms will not be purchased for an employee 
until that employee has completed the probationary period and 
achieved permanent status. 

  The District must have a time-line for distribution of uniforms, no 
later than fi ve weeks after the employee places their order.



35

20.3.2 Ten (10) pieces of Class A uniforms and all relevant equipment, 
including safety equipment shall be issued to all Security 
Department employees who are required to wear uniforms.  
Footwear may be purchased by the employee if the selection 
of shoes offered through the uniform ordering process is not 
satisfactory.  One pair of shoes/boots from a selection agreed 
upon by SDHC and HSEF shall be provided to all employees 
who wish to exchange four (4) pieces of the ten (10) piece 
annual allotment.

  All safety and relevant equipment such as but not limited to 
fi rearms, bullet proof vests, training shirts, duty jackets, hardware 
or additional equipment required to perform his/her job function 
shall be provided or replaced for the employee on an as needed 
basis.

20.3.3 Up to six (6) pieces of the “511 Brand” type supplemental uniform 
may be selected in combination with the Class A uniform. In 
all cases no more than ten (10) total pieces may be selected 
annually.

20.4  STOLEN EQUIPMENT

20.4.1 The Board shall reimburse employees who are required to furnish 
hand tools as a condition of employment if said tools are stolen 
while being prudently used or properly stored on Board property.  
Each affected employee shall maintain a current inventory on 
fi le with his/her supervisor.

20.5  BUS DRIVERS

20.5.1 Each bus driver shall be guaranteed a minimum of six hours 
driving time plus one hour each day for related duties during the 
regular school year.  Hours will be determined based on the initial 
time starting and ending at the driver’s bus parking location.  Bus 
parking sites can be directed by the Transportation Department. 
Effective July 1, 2008, all buses shall be subject to parking in 
a bus compound.  Drivers hired prior to July 1, 2008, shall be 
permitted to park at their home.

  For the extended school year, the minimum is fi ve (5) hours.  
Extended school year bus routes shall be timely posted, but in 
no case later than fi ve calendar days prior to the start of the 
extended school year.



36

20.5.2 After all variables, (e.g. fuel, geographic areas, bus size, 
condition and usage) are analyzed and considered, countywide 
seniority shall be the major factor when distributing new buses. 
Seniority shall be the major factor for assignment of new buses 
by exceptional student education categories.  Each driver that 
is offered a new bus has the right to refuse the bus and has the 
right to opt for next new bus to be assigned the following year.  
If the assigned bus is removed for any reason, through no fault 
of the driver, the driver shall enter back into eligibility that same 
school year of loss.

  New buses will be assigned as they are received.  Drivers on 
an approved leave shall be assigned a new bus according to 
seniority.  A sub driver or alternate driver may assume the route/
bus of the driver on leave until driver returns.

  Reassigned buses will be distributed in order of countywide 
seniority.  A driver who accepts a reassigned bus shall have that 
bus assigned to him / her for a period of one year.  Each driver 
that is offered a bus for one year has the right to refuse that 
bus and opt for the next bus reassigned the following year.  To 
minimize disruptions at the school sites, reassignment of buses 
will occur during the summer break, but no later than bus drivers’ 
pre-planning.  A seventy-two (72) hour write-up after physical 
possession of their re-class bus shall allow the following report:  
dirty, moldy, or any type of damage to the exterior or interior of 
the bus.

20.5.3 School bus drivers shall be provided with cleaning products 
necessary to clean the interior of their permanently assigned 
bus.  It shall be the driver’s responsibility to request the 
products.  Annual bus inspections shall begin no earlier than ten 
days prior to and no later than the last scheduled driver work 
day.  A Bus Cleanliness Checklist shall be provided to each bus 
driver during pre-planning week.  A spare bus will be considered 
as permanently assigned after ninety days of a temporary 
assignment for purposes of the annual cleaning.

20.5.4 All extra duties, including offi ce work, will be assigned by 
seniority being a major factor to drivers who are scheduled for 
less than eight (8) hours per day.  Under normal circumstances, 
the assignment of extra work shall not result in an employee 
working overtime as long as there remain employees working 
less than eight (8) hours.



37

20.5.5 When a bus driver notifi es his/her supervisor of their absence 
and date of return and such a driver’s assigned bus is used as 
a spare bus by another driver, the bus shall be returned back to 
the bus’ assigned parking location.

20.6  BUS DRIVERS  TRIPS AND EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR

20.6.1 Extended School Year assignments shall be offered fi rst to those 
bus drivers who have requested such assignments. Regular and 
ESE assignments shall be assigned by seniority without regard 
to whether the assignment is regular education or ESE.  Drivers 
shall be paid a minimum of fi ve (5) hours per day.  

20.6.2 Bus drivers shall be notifi ed a minimum of four weeks prior to 
the opening of the Extended School Year of their employment 
status for the summer.  Exact routes shall be assigned as soon 
as possible thereafter, but no less than fi ve calendar days prior 
to the start of the Extended School Year.

20.6.3 All trips shall be assigned by seniority within each area on a 
rotation basis.  Drivers may be taken out of rotation for trips 
when those drivers ahead of them in the rotation decline that 
trip. Saturday trips will be maintained separately by rotation and 
seniority based on the twenty-fi ve minute driving time rule.

20.6.4 When assigning trips, drivers will normally be assigned within 
a twenty-fi ve minute driving time distance to and from each 
assignment or the parking location.  Drivers will be credited with 
the time as recorded on the trip card by the driver.

20.6.5 Time spent driving in excess of twenty-fi ve minutes to or from 
each trip as recorded on the trip card will be paid to the driver if 
an explanation of the cause is attached.

20.6.6 Bus drivers shall receive three (3) hours pay if not notifi ed that a 
scheduled trip is cancelled.  Drivers will not receive three hours 
pay if the trip was cancelled due to inclement weather and they 
failed to confi rm the trip status.

20.6.7 Drivers shall not be scheduled for more than three trips in a 
seven day period.  After all drivers who have signed up for taking 
trips within their twenty-fi ve minute driving time and have been 
given the opportunity to drive three trips, additional trips shall 
then be scheduled as required by the rotation schedule. 



38

20.6.8 An “assigned school area” shall be defi ned as within a twenty-
fi ve minute driving time distance to and from each assignment 
or parking location. The district shall maintain a daily updated 
trip rotation schedule by assigned school area which shall be 
available for review by employees at any time.

20.6.9 As per Section 21.1.1, bus drivers may only use one day of 
accrued sick leave during extended year program.

20.7  EXTRA WORK OPPORTUNITIES

20.7.1 Opportunities for extra employment normally performed by 
employees shall be subject to seniority on a rotation basis within 
the affected department.  In emergency situations where critical 
work is unfi nished at the end of a shift, an employee may be held 
over to complete a task rather than calling in the next person on 
the seniority rotation.

20.7.2 Regular food service workers, on a voluntary rotating basis, 
shall  have the opportunity to work additional hours at their work 
site when a colleague is absent.

20.7.3 Educational/Training opportunities, which are paid for by the 
district and offered to a limited number of employees, shall 
be posted along with necessary instructions for application 
in a timely manner which will permit eligible employees to be 
considered.

20.7.4 All school security employees shall have the right of fi rst 
refusal for overtime opportunities and “off duty employment” at 
all school related functions where security personnel without 
arrest powers are used, before other law enforcement agencies 
are used, when deemed appropriate by the SDHC division of 
Administration.

20.8  EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR AND OTHER SPECIAL 
ASSIGNMENTS

20.8.1 Food service and other employees who accept summer work 
assignments and other extra work assignments shall be paid 
for all hours worked at their current level on the appropriate 
grade for the work being performed.  (As per Section 21.1.1, 
employees may only use one day of accrued sick leave during 
extended year program).



39

20.8.2 Seniority shall be a major factor in making summer assignments.  
Positions shall be fi lled fi rst by employees who apply from the 
hiring site.  Remaining vacancies shall be fi lled from among 
applicants district wide and are assigned to the hiring site for the 
summer period.

20.8.3 The employer shall prepare and maintain a list of unit employees 
who have agreed to Extended School Year and / or other work 
assignments in rank order of seniority by area containing the 
employee’s full name.  This list shall be provided to the union 
when requested in writing.

  Extended School Year work sign-up sheets shall not be limited, 
but shall include all expected programs and the length of time 
for each program being conducted during the Extended School 
Year. Seniority shall be the major factor in assigning all Extended 
School Year work.

20.9  UNSAFE CONDITIONS

20.9.1 Employees shall not be required to work under unsafe, unhealthy, 
or hazardous conditions or with unsafe or hazardous equipment.

20.9.2 Upon request of the President of the Union or the appropriate 
administrator, a meeting will be called as needed, to review safety 
problems and recommend solutions.  School Board approved 
district procedures regarding safety matters will be followed, 
including the use of the district report form for identifying unsafe 
conditions.

20.9.3 Employees working in schools during periods when students 
are not in attendance may request the principal or immediate 
supervisor to exercise the authority given to them to run air 
conditioning systems or to provide other means of relief to 
prevent illness or injury which may be caused by extreme heat.

20.9.4 The parties reaffi rm their intention to avoid potentially unsafe 
situations where one employee is on campus alone after 
normal work hours.  A minimum of two employees shall work in 
adjacent work areas, one of which shall have a working radio for 
emergency communication.

20.9.5 All calls to drivers during his/her workday shall be done over 
SDHC radio systems.



40

20.10 SAFETY

20.10.1 The Board will provide safety equipment where necessary.

20.10.2 All work sites and buses shall be furnished with “MESS” kits.  
Such “MESS” kits shall have the adequate amount of supplies 
necessary to do the clean up safely and completely.

20.10.3 Any employee required to lift objects weighing 25 pounds or 
more shall be provided access to the use of a safety belt.  An 
employee may seek assistance and assistance shall be provided, 
if required to lift objects that weigh more than the employee is 
capable of lifting.

20.10.4 Any employee whose job description required them to operate 
a District vehicle shall be subject to all provisions of the Safe 
Driver Plan.  It is the employee’s responsibility to obtain a copy 
of the Safe Driver Plan annually and submit signed verifi cation 
to his / her supervisor that he / she has reviewed the contents 
of the plan within one (1) week from receiving the plan.  A copy 
of the plan shall be made available by the supervisor within one 
week of the employee’s contract start date for every new fi scal 
year.

20.10.5 Security employees shall keep all safety equipment and other 
gear necessary while working on their person at all times.

20.11 PESTICIDES, CHEMICALS

20.11.1 Employees shall not be required to work with pesticides or other 
chemicals if they are harmful to the user when used properly.

20.12 STUDENT MANAGEMENT AND SAFETY

20.12.1 Other than School Security Department personnel, employees 
shall not be required to serve as security personnel during a 
period of civil disobedience, bomb threats, or assaults on 
students or employees by trespassers.  Employees who have 
signed a volunteer statement and have received training may be 
required to conduct visual inspections of buildings, facilities and 
property to determine the presence of unauthorized or suspicious 
materials.  Volunteer statements signed by the employee, and 
the employee’s training completion date(s) shall be maintained 
and available at the employee’s worksite.



41

20.12.2 According to the Florida Statutes 1003.31 (D), 1003,32 (E) and 
1003.04 (2), each bus driver shall assume such authority for the 
reasonable control of students as that may be assigned to his or 
her bus and shall keep good order on the school bus. If a fi ght 
breaks out on a bus, the driver may request assistance from 
local law enforcement authorities.

20.12.3 A bus driver may send a student referral to the school offi ce to 
maintain effective discipline on the bus.  The bus driver shall provide 
the administration with all necessary information concerning the 
student’s behavior and any previous action taken by the driver.  
Student referral forms shall include space where the bus driver can 
provide input and/or submit recommendations regarding disciplinary 
action.  The bus driver should also indicate on the referral the 
number of times this student has been referred to the offi ce.

20.12.4 The principal or the principal’s designee shall consider the 
recommendation for discipline made by the bus driver when 
making a decision regarding student referral for discipline. 

20.12.5 Bus drivers shall normally receive a written report on the referral 
form of the action taken within three (3) workdays after a student 
is referred to the administration for disciplinary action.  If the 
report is not issued, the responsible administrator shall inform 
the bus driver as to the reasons.

20.12.6 A bus driver may request that a student be removed from the bus 
who has been documented by the bus driver to have repeatedly 
interfered with the bus driver’s ability to drive the bus safely 
or may request the removal of a student whose behavior the 
bus driver determines is so unruly, disruptive or abusive that it 
seriously interferes with the bus driver’s ability to drive safely.

20.12.7 A bus driver may never remove a student from a bus, leave a 
student at a bus stop or return a student to an unsupervised 
school location.

20.12.8 Bus drivers shall not be asked to transport medication of any 
type belonging to students at any time for any reason.

20.12.9 Bus Drivers shall be informed when the District is informed 
when any student eligible for transportation services is involved 
in serious type offenses.  This information is of a confi dential 
nature, protected by state and federal acts insuring privacy and 
shall be used only on a “need to know” basis.



42

20.12.10  During the fi rst two weeks of school, each bus driver shall receive 
a detailed list to include the student’s full name, grade level, drop 
off location and, if necessary, the name of the responsible adult 
that is authorized to receive the child at the drop off location of 
all Pre-K and Kindergarten students authorized to ride on the 
school bus from the school site administrator and at any time 
thereafter there is a change to the list.

20.12.11  Sweep and substitute bus drivers transporting students
they do not normally transport shall receive a detailed list to 
include the student’s full name, grade level, drop off location 
and, if necessary, the name of the responsible adult that is 
authorized to receive the child at the drop off location of all Pre-K 
and Kindergarten students authorized to ride on the school bus 
from the school site administrator each day school is in session.

20.12.12 Bus drivers transporting students with exceptionalities that 
require wheelchairs and other medical apparatus shall not 
operate the vehicle without the following ratio of assistance from 
attendants for students:

 a. 1-4 wheels or other apparatus:  one (1) attendant
 b. 5 or more wheels or other apparatus:  two (2) attendants.
  
20.13 EMPLOYEE PHYSICAL ASSAULT AND/OR BATTERY

20.13.1 The employer shall provide all possible assistance to an 
employee who has suffered an employment related assault and/
or battery in order to provide for the employee’s wellbeing and 
to assure that all required written reports are fi led in a timely 
manner.  The supervisor must verify the facts connected with 
the assault and/or battery including the names of those involved 
and submit the original report of assault and/or battery to the 
Assistant Superintendent for Administration, and send a copy 
of the report to District Safety Offi ce within seventy-two hours of 
the event being reported.  A copy of the assault and/or battery 
report shall be retained by the supervisor and a copy furnished 
to the individual assaulted.

20.13.2 In addition, an employee who has suffered an assault and/or 
battery shall make supplemental written reports attaching copies 
of any summons, complaints, process information, indictment, 
notice or demand served upon him in connection with such 
assault and/or battery within fi ve (5) days after he has been 
served therewith, and report the fi nal disposition of any such 
proceedings.



43

20.13.3 The appropriate local governmental agency shall investigate 
any reported employee assault and/or battery and make a full 
report, within three (3) workdays to the District Safety Offi ce.  
Such reports shall be available to the Union and the individual 
who suffered the assault and/or battery.  Incidents attributed 
to employee misconduct will be referred to the Department 
of Professional Standards.  The department of Professional 
Standards shall provide to the Union a copy of their investigatory 
report within thirty (30) days starting on the date of the incident.

20.13.4 When an administrator determines that a student has physically 
assaulted and/or battered an employee, the student may be 
suspended and/or recommended for expulsion.  The employee 
may request that law enforcement be notifi ed in cases where an 
injury has occurred.

20.14 PERSONAL INJURY BENEFITS RESULTING FROM 
ASSAULTS

20.14.1 Whenever an employee is temporarily absent from work and 
temporarily unable to perform his/her duties as a result of an 
assault incurred in the scope and course of his/her employment 
and not the result of his/her own negligence, he/she will be paid 
his/her full salary less the amount of any Worker’s Compensation 
payment or award made for temporary absence, as required by 
an authorized treating physician, for a total period of up to twelve 
(12) months from the date of such assault.  Such pay shall not 
exceed the amount an employee is entitled to receive under 
their wage scale.  Absences directly attributable to an assault 
will not be charged to sick leave.

20.14.2 The Board shall have the right to have the employee examined 
by a physician to assist it in determining the length of time during 
which the employee is temporarily unable to perform his/her 
duties, and that the disability is attributable to the injury involved.  
In the event there is an adjudication of the period of temporary 
disability in the appropriate Worker’s Compensation proceeding, 
the Board may adopt such adjudication.

20.15 REIMBURSEMENT FOR PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSSES

20.15.1 Whenever a worker’s personal property is soiled, damaged, or 
destroyed by students or nonstudents as a result of a personal 
physical assault and/or battery, and when such losses occur in 



44

the performance of his/her duty and if recovery by the Board 
is not possible through legal means, the employee may obtain 
reimbursement by submitting a memo to the District Safety 
Offi ce explaining the circumstances.  An additional memo from 
the supervisor recommending reimbursement is also required.  
Paid receipts must be attached to the claim.  Direct provider 
payment may be requested.

20.16 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

20.16.1 When an employee is required, by a supervisor, to use his/her 
personal vehicle to carry out his/her duties, he/she shall be 
reimbursed at the allowable rate.

SECTION 21 – SICK LEAVE

21.1  USE OF SICK LEAVE

21.1.1 An employee who is unable to perform his/her duties because 
of his/her illness or because of the illness or death of his/her 
father, mother, brother, sister, husband, wife, child, parent-in-
law, daughter-in-law, son-in-law, brother-in-law, stepbrother, 
half-brother, sister-in-law, stepsister, half-sister, stepchild, uncle, 
aunt, niece, nephew, grandparents, grandchild, or members of 
his/her own household, is entitled to use of sick leave.

21.1.2 An employee who is employed for a normal extended year 
program shall accrue sick leave hours equal to his/her specifi c 
extended year workday.  

21.2  EARNING SICK LEAVE

21.2.1 Employees shall earn one day of sick leave for each month of 
employment which shall not be used prior to the time it is credited.  
All employees shall be given four (4) days at the end of their 
fi rst month of employment each school year.  Employees shall 
receive one day per month thereafter until they have received 
the maximum allowable for their work year, and extended school 
year program as applicable.

21.3  ACCUMULATION OF SICK LEAVE

21.3.1 Sick leave shall be cumulative from year to year provided there 
shall be no limit on the number of days of sick leave that may be 
accrued.



45

21.4  RETENTION OF SICK LEAVE

21.4.1 Employees who are laid off and recalled will retain sick leave that 
is unused at the time of layoff.  Employees who transfer within 
the school system will retain sick leave.  Similarly, employees 
who resign and are rehired will have unused sick leave restored 
to their credit.

21.5  USE OF VACATION TIME FOR ILLNESS

21.5.1 In the event that continuous extended illness consumes all 
available sick leave, an employee may voluntarily elect to 
use accumulated vacation time for that extended illness.  
Accumulated vacation time may also be used for chronic illness 
if the illness is supported by a doctor’s note.

SECTION 22 – SICK LEAVE BANK

22.1  ESTABLISHMENT

22.1.1 The Sick Leave Bank shall be established and deemed to be 
in operation when one thousand (1,000) sick leave days have 
been deposited in the bank.

22.2  MEMBERSHIP

22.2.1 Any employee may apply for membership to the Sick Leave 
Bank who is actively on duty and has at least eleven (11) days 
of accrued sick leave as of October 1, the date of effective 
enrollment.  Those persons wishing to become members of 
the Sick Leave Bank shall do so by voluntarily applying for 
membership and contributing one (1) accrued sick leave day to 
the bank during the time determined and published by the Sick 
Leave Bank Committee.

22.2.2 Membership in the Sick Leave Bank shall be continuous from 
initial enrollment until an individual member has drawn all Sick 
Leave Bank Committee approved days for original illness (not to 
exceed 100 days) or has resigned from the school system.

22.2.3 Membership may not be reinstated by a former member returning 
used days to the bank.

22.2.4 Membership shall be qualifi ed by the following conditions:

 1. Each July the Sick Leave Bank Committee shall 
determine if the Bank balance will be drawn to below 500 



46

days during the coming year.  If after evaluating the rate of 
usage and the projected new enrollments, the Committee 
concludes that the 500 days balance will occur during the 
next school year, each member will be notifi ed that they 
will be required to contribute one additional sick leave day 
on the last pay date in September in order to continue 
membership.  Members not having one additional sick 
leave day accrued to their benefi t shall not be eligible 
to continue membership.  Such members shall again be 
eligible when they meet the criteria in 22.2.1.

 2. In the event a member draws from the bank, that individual’s 
membership shall be suspended for all subsequent illness 
and benefi ts not arising directly out of the original illness 
or injury.  Such individuals may reinstate their membership 
by meeting the qualifi cations in 22.2.1.

  3. Members of the bank may only contribute days as 
authorized above, and any sick leave days donated to the 
bank shall be deemed used sick leave by the participating 
employee and shall not be returned to the employee 
except as a benefi t of membership in the bank.

22.3  BENEFITS

22.3.1 Eligibility for payment from the Sick Leave Bank shall be 
determined by the Sick Leave Bank Committee based upon the 
following:

 1. Sick Leave Bank members are not eligible for benefi ts 
for a preexisting condition until one year following the 
effective date of enrollment.

  2. The member must have applied for an extended leave of 
absence from employment because of their own personal 
catastrophic illness or accident (excluding Worker’s 
Compensation cases).

 3. Sick Leave benefi ts are not payable for benefi ts coverable 
by Worker’s Compensation benefi ts.

 4. The member must have exhausted all accumulated sick 
leave and have missed ten (10) consecutive workdays 
without pay.



47

 5. The member must make application to the Sick Leave 
Bank Committee by submitting certifi cates from two 
doctors attesting to the member’s extended illness or 
accident.  The Sick Leave Bank Committee will provide the 
necessary forms and determine the required information.

 6. Upon approval by the Sick Leave Bank Committee of 
each application, members will be allowed to draw up to a 
maximum of one hundred (100) paid sick leave days from 
the bank.  Payment of the benefi ts for these approved 
one hundred (100) days does not have to be continuous 
for the same illness.  However, each request must be 
accompanied by a new application and the criteria in 1, 2, 
and 3 above must be met.

 7. All cases shall be reviewed when the 50th day of benefi ts 
is reached.  The committee may request additional 
medical certifi cation.

22.3.2 Utilization of paid sick leave will be determined based upon the 
following:

 1. The Sick Leave Bank days, for payment purposes, are 
only effective on the days which are normally paid days 
for each particular job classifi cation.

 2. Members of the Sick Leave Bank who are drawing benefi ts 
are not eligible for sick leave or vacation accrual.  Paid 
holidays occurring during the approved benefi t period will 
be paid as a benefi t of the Sick Leave Bank.

 3. During the duration of the coverage by the Sick Leave Bank 
days, the recipient is responsible for submitting updated 
medical statements from both physicians at the end of 
each month or as otherwise advised by the committee’s 
chairperson.  This should be forwarded to the attention of 
the Chairperson of the Sick Leave Bank Committee.

 4. When the physician(s) releases the member for return 
to duty, the member is required immediately to advise 
the Chairperson of the Sick Leave Bank Committee of 
this change in status.  A member who fails to advise the 
chairperson of the release from a physician to return to 
work shall forfeit their rights to all sick leave bank benefi ts 
paid after the release and shall be personally liable for 
restitution to the bank of all unauthorized funds received.



48

22.4  ADMINISTRATION

22.4.1 The Sick Leave Bank shall be administered by the Sick Leave Bank 
Committee.  The HSEF will be notifi ed in advance of all meetings 
of the committee and will be provided with copies of all documents 
provided to the committee members.  The HSEF president will be 
notifi ed of all committee meetings and may attend.

22.4.2 The Sick Leave Bank Committee shall be the fi nal authority 
on all disputes concerning membership applications, benefi t 
applications, and on other matters that may come before the 
committee.

22.4.3 The Sick Leave Bank Committee shall be a committee consisting of:

 1. Three (3) representatives appointed by HCTA.

 2.  Four (4) representatives appointed by the Superintendent.

22.4.4 The Chairperson shall have no voting power except in a tie 
breaking situation.

22.4.5 Enrollment forms and applications for benefi ts may be obtained 
from the Division of Human Resources.

22.4.6 Specifi c rules for the implementation of this bank may be 
developed by the Sick Leave Bank Committee.

22.4.7 Sick Leave Bank members shall be given an annual report of usage.

22.4.8 The membership eligibility and benefi ts (100 days) of the Sick 
Leave Bank may be changed when two-thirds of the Sick Leave 
Bank Committee recommends to the Sick Leave Bank members 
such a change.  This change shall be approved by a majority 
vote of the voting members of the Sick Leave Bank.

22.5  THE SICK LEAVE BANK COMMITTEE SHALL FUNCTION AS 
FOLLOWS:

22.5.1 The Chairperson shall be responsible for conducting the 
meetings, corresponding with all applicants and attending to all 
other business of the committee.

22.5.2 The Chairperson shall select the Vice-Chairperson.  The Vice-
Chairperson shall be responsible for conducting the annual 
enrollment and to act in the chairperson capacity in the absence 
of the chairperson.



49

22.5.3 A quorum shall consist of three members plus the Chairperson 
or Vice-Chairperson.

SECTION 23 – HOLIDAYS

23.1  DAYS PER YEAR

23.1.1 Holidays shall be determined by the School Board when it adopts 
the annual school calendar.  All 12-month employees shall 
receive 13 paid holidays.  All less than 12-month employees 
shall receive 6 paid holidays. 

23.1.2 Payment is authorized for the holiday if the employee is in paid 
status (e.g. working, on paid sick leave, or on paid vacation) 
on the regularly scheduled workday immediately preceding the 
holiday or immediately following the holiday.

23.2  HOLIDAYS DURING VACATION

23.2.1 If a holiday falls within an employee’s approved vacation, the 
employee will receive holiday pay and vacation will not be 
charged.

23.2.2 Twelve-month employees may request to use vacation days in 
combination with paid holidays to insure that they can have a full 
week off work at their request.  

23.3  BANKING PAID HOLIDAYS

23.3.1 Security personnel will be offered holiday time off based on 
seniority and departmental section needs.  If needs of the 
department/section permit, the supervisor, keeping minimum 
staffi ng in mind, will schedule as many employees as possible off 
on a particular holiday.  Remaining employees will be scheduled 
holidays off at a later date based on employee request and 
administration approval.  Hours worked by the employee during 
a paid SDHC holiday are recorded and banked as follows:  
Employees that work on a SDHC paid holiday shall have his/
her hours worked recorded and banked by his/her supervisor.  
Accrual of holiday hours at time and one half is cumulative to a 
maximum of thirteen (13) workdays.  All holiday hours banked 
shall be available for employee use for a period of one (1) year.  
All hours accumulated and not used by June 30th each year 
shall be paid to the employee.



50

SECTION 24 – PAID VACATIONS

24.1  VACATION LEAVE

24.1.1 Upon successful completion of six (6) months’ employment, and 
with the approval of the immediate supervisor, an instructional 
support 12-month employee shall be granted accumulated 
vacation leave.  Such leave may not be utilized until six months 
of permanent employment have been completed.

24.1.2 Vacation leave shall be earned on paid time only for 12-month 
permanent employees.

24.1.3 Vacation accrual rates for 12-month permanent instructional 
support employees are based on continuous years of service 
and are as follows:

 a. With less than fi ve (5) years of service  10 days per year.

 b. With fi ve or more years of service but less than ten years 
of service 12 days per year.

 c. With ten or more years of service but less than fi fteen 
years of service 15 days per year.

 d. With fi fteen or more years of service 20 days per year.

24.1.4 Vacation accrual is cumulative to a maximum of 80 workdays.  Ac-
crued vacation will be paid out at the time of termination in accor-
dance with normal payroll schedules and shall be limited to 60 days.

24.1.5 An employee desiring vacation leave must apply and receive a 
written response within two (2) days from the immediate supervisor 
or designee.  If no response is received, the employee’s request 
will be considered approved without exception. Employees must 
utilize the appropriate leave of absence form and must submit this 
form no later than two (2) workdays prior to the fi rst day of vacation.

24.1.6 Each twelve (12) month employee shall be provided with an 
opportunity to take vacation days which would accrue annually.  
Normally, school based employees will not be granted vacation 
while school is in session.  School based administrators will 
make every effort to accommodate vacation requests during 
non-school (regular) periods for custodial employees.

24.1.7 Less than 12-month employees do not accrue vacation.



51

SECTION 25 – ILLNESS AND ACCIDENT IN-LINE-OF-DUTY

25.1  Any employee shall be entitled to illness or accident in-line-of-
duty leave when he/she is absent from his/her duties because of 
a personal injury received in the discharge of duty or because of 
certain infectious or contagious childhood diseases contracted 
in school work.

25.2  The employee shall receive normal pay for the day of the injury. 
Upon recommendation of Risk Management, the School Board 
may also pay normal salary to an employee who is injured on 
the job or has certain job related illnesses for the fi rst ten (10) 
working days following such illness or injury.  The maximum of 
paid days shall be ten (10) days in any given year regardless of 
the number of illnesses or injuries during that year.  The ten (10) 
days will only be paid within a period following three (3) years after 
the accident occurred.  Follow up doctor appointments and / or 
physical therapy will not be covered in this ten (10) days unless 
the authorized treating physician schedules an appointment 
and removes the employee from work.  The employee must 
use the regular leave form to request paid days and submit to 
Risk Management for approval.  The Risk Management Section 
will approve payment of the fi rst paid day after an injury without 
proof of medical treatment.  Approval of more than this fi rst day 
will not be granted unless medical proof is attached indicating 
the employee is unable to work due to the injury.  An employee 
who is given paid days will be reported in Code B of the payroll.

25.3  After the ten day period, the injured employee has a choice of 
receiving Worker’s Compensation benefi ts only, or supplementing 
Worker’s Compensation benefi ts by utilizing a portion of a sick 
day to provide full salary equivalent. The combined benefi ts of 
both Worker’s Compensation and paid days sometimes result in 
overpayment to an employee which must be returned.

25.4  If a doctor recommends an employee for modifi ed duty (limited/
restricted duty), the employee must be able to fulfi ll a majority of 
his/her work responsibilities as determined by the Occupational 
Health Nurse or the authorized treating physician.  The work 
location supervisor must allow the employee to return to work 
and insure that the employee does not exceed the doctor’s 
limitations.  Modifi ed duty status is only available for approved 
Worker’s Compensation claimants, not for individuals returning 
from personal illness or injury.



52

25.5  In addition to all worker’s compensation benefi ts, employees 
may also be entitled to illness in-line-of-duty leave when they 
are absent from duties because of certain illnesses contracted 
at work as determined by the Risk Management Department.  
All request for leave must be in writing and from a licensed 
treating physician.  This policy is intended to deal with such 
uncommon diseases or infestations as infectious hepatitis, 
meningitis, scarlet fever, and the illnesses normally related to 
childhood diseases such as mumps, measles, chicken pox, 
head lice, pink eye, scabies, or impetigo.  This does not include 
the normal adult illnesses such as the common cold, infl uenza, 
etc.  (Children found to contain these illnesses or infestations 
shall not be allowed to return to school until such time as the 
condition no longer exists).  

This extended benefi t is not covered under worker’s compensation 
law; therefore, employees must seek medical care of their 
own (without a medical referral form) and present their bills to 
the principal/supervisor.  To receive benefi ts, the supervisor/
principal must send a memo to Risk Management stating that 
the employee was personally exposed to a specifi c illness.   Risk 
Management will investigate and determine if benefi ts are due 
and payable.  Employees will be fully responsible for all bills 
associated with their claim.  Risk Management will only issue 
payment directly to the employee and not the provider.  Payment 
will be limited to actual out of pocket expenses not to exceed 
any group health plan co pay amounts.  Employees must use 
their group health benefi ts when seeking medical care under this 
benefi t.   Medical bills and leave of absence forms should be 
attached.  Risk Management may specify maximum benefi ts for 
certain illnesses.

25.6  When a health hazard exists at a work location that necessitates 
preventive action or treatment, such as taking injections, to 
protect employees, the School Board shall make arrangements 
through the Health Department or other agency for such 
preventative action or treatment at no cost to employees.

25.7  The Board shall pay the employee’s portion of the health 
and life insurance when the employee is receiving worker’s 
compensation as a result of an injury or illness in-line-of-duty.  
However, it is the employee’s responsibility to inform his / her 
principal / supervisor of any change in medical status and to 
provide written medical documentation.



53

25.8  An employee on worker’s compensation leave is assured a 
return to the same position if the leave has been continuous for 
less than twelve months.  If the worker’s compensation leave has 
been continuous for more than twelve months, the employee will 
be assigned by the method of pool placement.

SECTION 26 – JURY DUTY OR COURT WITNESS

26.1  Any employee of the school system when called for jury duty 
or subpoenaed as witness for a situation related to his/her 
employment as a School Board employee shall be considered 
on temporary duty elsewhere and shall receive pay for his/her 
time on court duty.  A copy of the court order or subpoena must 
be attached to the Request for Leave form.  Verifi cation of job 
relationship for witness leave and verifi cation of time served 
must be noted on the leave form or attached.

SECTION 27 – MILITARY LEAVE

27.1  RESERVE ACTIVE TRAINING

27.1.1 Employees represented by the HSEF who are members of 
state or national reserve units shall be entitled to paid leave of 
absence for up to seventeen workdays in any fi scal year when 
on active duty for training purposes.  Reservists shall plan their 
tour of duty during nonstudent periods to the extent possible.  
A copy of the Reservist’s offi cial orders shall accompany the 
employee’s request for excused absence.

27.2  CALL TO ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY  

27.2.1 Employees who are reservists and are called to active military 
service shall be entitled to leave of absence with full pay for their 
regularly scheduled workdays within the fi rst thirty (30) calendar 
days of leave.  Thereafter the leave shall be without pay for 
the duration of the call-up.  Subject to unit loss, pool transfers, 
reduction in force, and other actions that may affect the position, 
during the employee’s leave of absence, upon return from leave, 
the employee shall return to the work site and classifi cation 
where previously employed.  All time on leave shall be credited 
to the employee for seniority, salary, and benefi t purposes.

27.2.2 The workdays within the fi rst thirty calendar days of any such 
leave shall be with full pay.  Employees shall retain rights to their 



54

assignment until the end of the current school year.  Employees 
returning from military leave will be credited with one (or a 
partial) year’s experience for determining salary benefi ts, rights, 
and privileges for each year (or partial year) on leave.  Upon 
expiration of the leave, a reservist shall be returned to the work 
site or classifi cation where he/she previously served.

27.2.3 Reservists must present themselves for duty within 31 days 
upon release and must make themselves available to report to 
work no later than 90 days from the date of discharge from active 
service.  Failure on the part of the reservist to return to work after 
90 days will be considered as a break in service.  Returning 
reservist must provide the appropriate discharge documents 
(DD-214) indicating an honorable discharge.  Failure to submit 
this verifi cation will invalidate the leave of absence and constitute 
a break in service.  Circumstances surrounding a dishonorable 
discharge will be considered on an individual basis.

27.3 VOLUNTARY SERVICE

27.3.1 Employees who volunteer for military service in the Armed 
Forces of the United States or the State of Florida are eligible 
for military leave without pay.  Orders for induction must be 
submitted with the Request for Leave form.  A maximum of four 
years leave may be granted unless a state of emergency exists.

27.3.2 Employees granted a military leave must, upon their release, 
present themselves for duty within 31 days and must make 
themselves available to report to work no later than 90 days from 
the date of discharge from active service.  Returning employees 
must submit a copy of his/her honorable discharge papers from 
the service.  Failure on the part of the employee to submit this 
verifi cation will invalidate the leave of absence and constitute 
a break in service.  Circumstances surrounding a dishonorable 
discharge will be considered on an individual basis.

27.3.3 Employees returning from voluntary military service shall be 
credited with one (or partial) year’s experience for determining 
salary benefi ts, rights and privileges for each (or partial) year 
on leave.  Upon expiration of the leave, an employee shall 
be returned to the work site and classifi cation where he/she 
previously served.



55

27.4 STATE OR NATIONAL EMERGENCY

27.4.1 Employees who volunteer or are drafted into military service in 
a time of declared national or state emergency shall be granted 
military leave without pay upon submission of induction orders 
and the appropriate leave request form.  A maximum of four 
years of leave under this section shall be available unless a 
state of national emergency continues to exist.  Subject to unit 
loss, pool transfers, reduction in force and other actions that 
may affect the position, during the employee’s leave of absence, 
upon return from leave, the employee shall return to the work 
site, classifi cation, and pay grade where previously employed.  
All time on leave shall be credited to the employee for seniority, 
salary and benefi t purposes.

27.4.2 Employees granted military leave must, upon their release, 
present themselves for duty within 31 days and must make 
themselves available to report to work no later than 90 days from 
the date of discharge from active service.  Returning employees 
must submit a copy of their honorable discharge papers from 
the service.  Failure on the part of the employee to submit this 
verifi cation will invalidate the leave of absence and constitute 
a break in service.  Circumstances surrounding a dishonorable 
discharge will be considered on an individual basis.

27.4.3 Employees returning from military leave shall be credited with 
one (or partial) year’s experience for determining salary benefi ts, 
rights and privileges for each (or partial) year on leave.  Upon 
expiration of the leave, an employee shall be returned to the 
work site and classifi cation where he/she previously served.

27.5 EMPLOYEES RETURN FROM MILITARY LEAVE

27.5.1 The employee returning from military leave must report to the 
employer within ninety (90) days of release and must be available 
to resume work not later than ninety (90) days from the date 
of discharge from active service.  Returning employees must 
also submit a copy of their honorable discharge papers from 
the service.  Failure on the part of the employee to submit this 
verifi cation or report to work, will invalidate the leave of absence 
and constitute a break in service.  Circumstances surrounding 
a dishonorable discharge will be considered on an individual 
basis.



56

SECTION 28  PERSONAL LEAVE WITHOUT PAY

28.1 Any employee may be granted temporary personal leave 
(maximum of thirty (30) calendar days) without pay, when 
extenuating circumstances dictate.  This leave cannot be 
extended, but a new leave request can be made if the situation 
warrants it.

SECTION 29 – EXTENDED LEAVES

29.1 HEALTH LEAVES

29.1.1 At the completion of six month’s employment, an employee 
who has exhausted the accrued sick leave may be granted an 
extended health leave of absence without pay.

29.1.2 To qualify for such leave, the employee must submit to the 
immediate supervisor a request accompanied by proper 
documentation in the form of a statement from an attending 
physician.  The employee may also qualify for this type of leave 
for the illness of a relative provided their presence is required for 
the care of that relative.  Such leave may be granted for a period 
not to exceed six (6) months.

29.1.3 If it becomes necessary to extend health leave for an additional 
six months, a new leave request with a current doctor’s statement 
must be submitted prior to the expiration of the previous leave.  
This leave may be extended every six months not to exceed a 
total of thirty-six months.

29.1.4 An employee on extended leave of absence may return to 
his / her worksite at any time during the six-month period by 
submitting a written release from the attending physician stating 
that the employee is able to resume full and normal duties.

29.1.5 The employee must notify his/her supervisor two (2) weeks prior 
to the expiration of the extended heath leave of his/her intention 
to return to duty from extended health leave.  If the doctor 
releases the employee prior to the expiration of the six month’s 
leave, the employee is expected to return to work immediately 
following the release and proper notifi cation (two weeks).

29.1.6 An employee anticipating a leave or an “illness beyond accrued 
sick leave days” who wishes to continue health insurance 
coverage must contact the Insurance and Retirement Offi ce 



57

prior to the leave in order to arrange for payments to cover the 
insurance premiums.

29.1.7 Upon expiration of the leave, the employee shall be returned to 
the site where he / she previously served.  After an employee 
absence of three (3) continuous combined leaves, the employee 
will return to the District placement pool for reassignment.

SECTION 30 – MATERNITY, ADOPTION AND CHILD CARE LEAVE

30.1 Pregnancy shall be considered as any other temporary disability 
of a non-occupational nature.  Upon proper request, and at 
the completion of six months employment, any permanent 
employee shall be allowed leave for maternity purposes.  The 
employee may elect to be placed on annual and/or sick leave 
insofar as such credit is accrued.  Leave of absence without 
pay may be granted for the remainder of the necessary absence 
up to a maximum of two calendar months after the child’s birth 
for normal recuperation.  Since the anticipated date of arrival of 
the baby cannot be exactly determined, it will be necessary for 
the employee to submit a verifi cation of the date of birth so that 
leave dates may be adjusted, if necessary.  At the end of the two 
month period, the employee must return to work or request child 
care leave.  (Legal Reference:  FS 231.39, 1994 Edition)

30.2 Employees who are on approved maternity leave shall have their 
health and life insurance premiums paid by the School Board 
during such leave and including two calendar months after the 
child’s birth. However, in no case will the Board pay health and 
life insurance premiums for more than one fi scal year in any 
three-year period. The employee should contact the Insurance 
Department for the correct procedure, prior to going on leave.

30.3 As in other health leaves, each employee shall be required to 
submit a physician’s statement verifying that she is physically 
qualifi ed to resume her normal duties. (Legal Reference:  FS 
231.39, 1994 Edition)

30.4 Adoption leave may be granted in compliance with child care 
leave.  An employee may not use sick leave for the adoption of 
a well child.  (Legal Reference:  FS 231.39, 1994 Edition)

30.5 Child care leave may be granted, at the expiration of maternity 
leave, for a period not to exceed four months.  Child care leave 
may also be granted for adoption for a period not to exceed four 
months.



58

SECTION 31 – FUNERAL LEAVE

31.1 In the event of the death of a member of the immediate family 
(employee’s spouse, child, mother, father, brother, sister, 
guardian, stepparent, stepchild, grandparent, grandchild, 
daughter-in-law, son-in-law, parent-in-law, grandparent-in-law, 
brother-in-law, sister-in-law, or any relative residing within the 
employee’s household), an employee on permanent status 
shall be granted up to three (3) days of paid leave to facilitate 
attendance at the funeral.  Local vicinity funerals may receive 
(1) day of funeral leave.  Funerals that occur more than two 
hundred (200) miles from SDHC may receive two (2) days of 
funeral leave.  Out-of-state funerals may receive up to three (3) 
days of funeral leave.  An employee who has sole responsibility 
for making arrangements for the funeral of an immediate family 
member (spouse, child, parent, parent-in-law and step-child) 
may be granted one (1) additional day of funeral leave but not to 
exceed the three (3) day maximum.

31.2 Funeral leave is of special nature and may not be deferred or 
converted to any other purpose.  It is not charged against any 
other leave account and is not accumulated in the manner of 
annual or sick leave.  Payment in lieu of funeral leave is not 
authorized.

31.3 An employee may apply for personal leave or may use 
accumulated sick leave for personal trauma associated with the 
death of a member of the employee’s immediate family.

SECTION 32 – PERSONAL LEAVE

32.1 Up to six (6) days per year for personal leave may be charged 
to sick leave.  The employee shall notify his/her immediate 
supervisor in person or by telephone prior to taking said leave.  
The only statement necessary to justify the use of this leave 
shall be that it is for personal reasons.

32.2 An employee shall be granted a personal leave for one school 
year or the remainder of a school year upon completion of three 
years of employment and with a minimum of two weeks’ notice.  
Employees are encouraged to give as much notice as possible 
when seeking such leave.  One additional year of personal leave 
may be granted after each three years of employment in the 
Hillsborough County School System.  Such leave shall not be 
cumulative.  An employee cannot accept employment while 



59

on personal leave unless the spouse is enrolled as a full-time 
student or is serving on military duty unless that employment is 
during the employee’s non-scheduled hours.

SECTION 33 – GENERAL PROVISIONS

33.1 ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

33.1.1 The Union may request an administrative review with the 
appropriate Assistant Superintendent through the General 
Manager of Employee Relations, Human Resources Division, 
when the Union has a concern which it feels affects the welfare 
of the employees.  The use of this procedure does not negate 
the use of other remedies in the contract.

33.2 ABSENCE FROM DUTY (ILLNESS OR PERSONAL LEAVE)

33.2.1 An employee who will be absent from duty shall notify his/her 
supervisor as early as possible, preferably the night before the 
absence and not later than one (1) hour prior to the employee’s 
reporting time except in cases of emergency.

33.2.2 All absences from duty must be for a reason which can be excused 
by the administrator/immediate supervisor.  Employees who 
are willfully absent from duty without leave, or have excessive 
absences directly related to non-paid time, or misrepresent the 
cause of absence, shall forfeit compensation for the time of such 
absence, and shall be subject to disciplinary procedures. 

33.3 BENEFITS WHILE ON LEAVE

33.3.1 Employees on approved leave or on retirement may continue 
health insurance coverage by paying the premium to the school 
system.

33.4 EMPLOYEE 403b/457 BENEFIT PLAN

33.4.1 403b and 457 voluntary supplemental retirement plans  have 
traditionally been available to employees within the District.  
Only employee money is invested in such plans.  The District 
and the Union agree that the employees should have access 
to the best possible supplemental retirement plans.  Based 
upon the new regulations established by the Internal Revenue 
Service, to become effective January 1, 2009, the District must 



60

adopt new procedures concerning the operation of 403b and 
457 plans and the District will assume additional recordkeeping 
and other responsibilities at that time.

33.4.2 In order to comply with these new regulations, the District 
and the Union agree that the Model Plan developed and 
recommended by the Independent Benefi ts Council (a non-
profi t Florida corporation formed by the Florida Education 
Association, the Florida Association of School Administrators, 
the Florida Association of District School Superintendents and 
the Florida School Boards Association), be adopted by the 
District and implemented at the earliest possible time, but no 
later than January 1, 2009.

33.4.3 The District and the Union agree that if any other company 
desires to be considered for approval as a 403b/457 provider 
company, it must agree in writing to meet all of the pricing and 
other commitments made by the Model Plan companies and 
provide the District a letter of commitment stipulating to these 
guarantees, signed by an offi cer of the company.

SECTION 34 – INSURANCE BENEFITS

34.1 COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL INSURANCE

34.1.1 The School Board agrees to pay 100% of the negotiated amount 
of the employee only premium for at least one health plan offered 
by the district.

34.1.2 The employee may insure his/her dependents with the School 
Board’s comprehensive medical insurance program, provided 
that he/she pays the additional premium and provided they are 
enrolled within the fi rst thirty (30) days of employment or within 
the fi rst thirty (30) days of a change in dependent coverage.  
Evidence of insurability will be required during other times.  
Employees have the option of enrolling dependents each year 
during the employee benefi ts annual enrollment period.

34.1.3 Upon separation from employment with the District, employees 
may be eligible for COBRA coverage for a maximum of eighteen 
months (18) at his / her own expense, or until he / she is re-
employed

34.1.4 The Board shall make available to employees a pretax benefi t 
program that will allow employees to purchase insurance and 
other benefi ts through pretax payroll deduction.



61

34.1.5 Should the current Insurance Committee System cease to exist 
and/or sunset, the Board would automatically be required to 
negotiate any changes in cost or benefi ts of the Comprehensive 
Medical Insurance Program with the union.

34.2 TERM LIFE INSURANCE

34.2.1 The School Board agrees to pay the premium for employee 
coverage for term life insurance equal to one times an employee’s 
annual salary rounded to the next higher $1,000 with a minimum 
of $10,000.  The employee shall designate a benefi ciary for the 
payment of such coverage.

34.2.2 Employees on approved leave or on retirement may continue 
insurance coverage by paying the total premium on a monthly 
basis to the school system, when payment is due. When on 
extended health leave, life insurance and health insurance 
premiums will continue to be paid by the Board for the remainder 
of the fi scal year.  However, in no case will the Board pay health 
and/or life insurance premiums for more than one fi scal year in 
any three year period.

34.2.3 If an employee’s work hours vary, life insurance benefi ts will 
be based on the normally contracted hours established for that 
position.

SECTION 35 – TERMINAL PAY, RETIREMENT

35.1 In order to encourage and reward employees who exercise 
particular care in the maintenance of their personal health and 
job attendance, the Board will provide terminal pay to those 
employees upon termination of employment at FRS retirement, 
or to their benefi ciaries if service is terminated by death.  If 
the employee is enrolled in the FRS Investment Plan and 
terminates from the district no younger than age 59½ with at 
least 6 years of FRS service or has 30 years of FRS service 
at any age, the employee is deemed to meet the defi nition of 
retirement to be entitled to the same terminal pay benefi ts as an 
FRS Pension Plan retiree.   All terminal pay shall be paid in the 
month following retirement, but not more than two pay cycles 
following the employee’s last duty check.  The only exception 
to this procedure will be December retirees.  December 
retirees may request that terminal pay be paid in the month of 
December for tax purposes.  To allow suffi cient processing time 



62

for a December payment, a written request must be given to the 
Payroll Department no later than December 1.  Terminal pay 
shall be:

 a. After completion of ten years of creditable service and 
through the twelfth year of service, an employee will be 
paid 50% of his/her hourly rate of pay times the number 
of hours he/she has accumulated in sick leave.

 b. During and after the thirteenth year of creditable service, 
an employee will be paid 100% of his/her hourly rate of 
pay times the number of hours he/she has accumulated 
in sick leave.

SECTION 36 – SUBSTANCE ABUSE POLICY AND PROGRAM

36.1 SUBSTANCE ABUSE POLICY

Employees shall not use, possess, transfer, or sell any alcohol or 
controlled substance during work hours, including lunch, break 
and/or rest periods.  Employees shall not use any alcohol or 
controlled substances outside their work hours in such a manner 
as to impair their performance or be observed or detected during 
work hours.

36.1.1 Drug testing shall be consistent with the right of employees to 
privacy, freedom from self incrimination and unreasonable search 
and seizure as well as other rights established by applicable 
federal and state statutes.  If an employee is properly selected 
for random drug testing and the time for such testing confl icts 
with a verifi able scheduled appointment with a physician, the 
appointment shall take precedence and the drug testing will be 
done at another time.

36.1.2 Where a reasonable suspicion of the use of, or impairment 
by, illegal substances exists the following procedures shall be 
followed:

 a. The employer will follow the Federal Department of Health 
and Human Services technical and scientifi c guidelines 
covering employee consent, specimen collection, chain 
of custody, specimen processing and reporting of results.

 b. Testing will be done by a reputable, independent laboratory 
and will require a screening test and a confi rming test on 
each positive specimen.



63

 c. The initial screening test shall be by the Enzyme-Multiplied 
Immunoassay Technique (EMIT).

 d. The confi rming test shall be by the Gas Chromatography/
Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS) method.

 e. At times other than working hours, if through the fault of 
the district or testing agency, more than one hour is used 
to complete testing procedures, the employee shall be 
compensated at their regular hourly rate of pay or overtime 
if eligible for such time.  Should a bus driver make a claim 
for this compensation, he/she must provide documentation 
that this time spent caused the driver to exceed the fi ve (5) 
hours allotted for related duties for that week.

36.1.3 All information, interviews, reports, statements, memoranda, and 
records of all referrals, screening and confi rming tests shall be 
held in strictest confi dence by the independent testing laboratory 
and by all personnel in the school district authorized to have 
knowledge thereof.

36.1.4 All related investigative and medical records will be handled with 
the confi dentiality afforded under Florida Law.  

36.1.5 Rehabilitation. A test which results in a fi nding of the presence 
of drugs above the recognized standard cutoff level (confi rmed 
positive) during work hours shall be grounds for discipline up 
to and including dismissal.  An employee who agrees to submit 
to a recovery program, Employee Assistance Program or other 
rehabilitation program normally shall be given one opportunity 
for rehabilitation.  Upon certifi cation of satisfactory completion 
of the rehabilitation program, the employee may have the option 
of returning to his/her former position at the discretion of the 
district.  When necessitated by the structure of the program, the 
employee may use accumulated sick leave, vacation leave, or 
leave without pay for the duration of the treatment.

36.1.6 Employees shall be provided with a list of over-the-counter and 
prescription medications which may produce positive results on 
the specifi ed tests.  No employee shall be relieved from duty for 
taking medication prescribed by a physician.

36.1.7 Discipline or discharge for substance abuse shall be for just 
cause and shall be subject to Section 4, Grievance Procedure.  
In addition to the requirements of Section 9.2, just cause for 
discipline must be consistent with the conditions of Section 36.1.1.



64

36.1.8 Standards and methodology for testing for the use of alcohol are 
being developed by the Federal Department of Transportation.  
When those standards and testing methods are fi nalized and 
published in the “Federal Register” alcohol testing shall be 
incorporated into this section by reference.  The testing standards 
of  federal, state, or local law shall apply to the extent that such 
standards are binding on the employer.

36.1.9 For the purposes of this policy, self-disclosure of substance 
abuse shall be treated as an illness of a non-occupational 
nature.  In such a situation, the employee shall be allowed 
to return to employment within the district if he/she agrees to 
provide written proof of rehabilitative treatment, successfully 
passes a substance abuse test before returning to work and 
subject himself/herself to random follow-up testing paid for by 
the School Board.  This period of testing will not exceed sixty 
(60) months. Whether or not the employee is returned to his/her 
former position is at the discretion of the Board.  Any employee 
who is prohibited from operating a District owned vehicle due to 
self-disclosure shall receive assistance from the SDHC for being 
hired in a new non-driving position and shall assume the salary 
for the position for which they are hired.

36.1.10 Substance abuse must be self-disclosed prior to any offi cial 
notifi cation to report for testing or prior to any investigation.  
Failure to self-disclose may result in the forfeiture of provisions 
identifi ed in Section 36, Substance Abuse Policy and Program.

36.1.11 Any employee who is determined to have used alcohol or illegal 
drugs or to have misused prescription medications through drug 
testing or self disclosure shall be prohibited from operating any 
District owned vehicle.

36.1.12 Any employee who is prohibited from operating a District owned 
vehicle due to the use of alcohol or illegal drugs or misuse of 
prescription medication shall have the responsibility for being 
hired in a new non-driving position and shall assume the salary 
for the position for which they are hired.

SECTION 37 – SALARIES

37.1 Salaries as negotiated within this contract are located in the 
“Salary and Pay Date Schedules Books.”



65

37.1.1 Movement on the salary schedule will occur provided an 
employee was employed on or before February 1.  Employees 
on extended leave during the year will be adjusted individually 
according to the “one-half year and one day” procedure.

37.1.2 Promotional positions shall receive a promotional salary 
adjustment at the time of assignment and shall receive their next 
salary adjustment at the time increases are granted even if the 
probationary period has not been completed.

37.1.3 Newly hired employees with no previous experience with the 
School Board of Hillsborough County shall be placed at entry 
level of the appropriate pay grade of the salary schedule.  The 
Superintendent, utilizing School Board policies and procedures, 
may hire an employee beyond entry level.

37.1.4 New employee pay checks will be direct deposited to a local 
fi nancial institution of the employee’s choice from a list approved 
by the School Board.  Current employees who are not on direct 
deposit will have until December 31, 2010 to enroll.

37.1.5 Pay check advises shall be available online at the SDHC website 
in a manner to guarantee confi dentiality.

37.1.6 An employee assigned to fi ll a position during the absence of 
an incumbent will be paid a salary that is the equivalent of 4% 
rounded up or the minimum salary for the job class whichever 
is higher above the acting employee’s regular salary if the 
assignment is to a job class in a higher salary grade, (e.g. 
custodian to crew leader).

37.1.7 Bus driver extra work such as, but not limited to, Extended 
Learning Programs, Field Trips, Activity Runs, Nurse Runs, etc., 
shall be coded with an identifi cation number of such extra work 
on the employee’s paycheck when the payment for such work is 
included in the paycheck

37.2 EXPERIENCE CREDIT

37.2.1 Employees returning to the Hillsborough County School System 
shall be placed on their last previous level on the salary schedule 
if the employee returns to their previous or lower classifi cation.  
When an employee returns to a higher classifi cation, they shall 
be placed on a level that would provide them with at least the 
amount that their previous pay grade and level is currently paying.



66

37.2.2 All newly hired, non-probationary School District of Hillsborough 
County HSEF bargaining unit employees will receive one (1) 
year experience credit for every one (1) year he/she has worked 
outside the School District of Hillsborough County in the same 
or similar verifi able job classifi cation as he/she is currently 
being hired for, towards determining placement on the HSEF 
bargaining unit salary schedule, up to a maximum credit of 
seven (7) years.

37.2.3 All current, non-probationary School District of Hillsborough 
County HSEF bargaining unit employees are eligible for this 
experience credit. Such employees shall receive one (1) year 
experience for every one (1) year he/she has worked outside 
the School District of Hillsborough County in the same or similar 
verifi able job classifi cation as he/she currently holds as credit on 
the HSEF bargaining unit salary schedule, up to a maximum of 
seven (7) years.

SECTION 38 – SAVINGS CLAUSE 

38.1 If any provision of this Agreement is or shall at any time be 
contrary to law, then such provision shall not be applicable or 
performed or enforced, except to the extent permitted by law.  
All other provisions of this Agreement shall continue in effect.

38.2 Any substitute action to the provisions of this contract 
contemplated by the Board shall be subject to negotiations with 
the Union.

38.3 Any section of this contract may be reopened by mutual consent 
of the Board and the Union.

38.4 Should Florida Statutes be repealed relative to any subject 
affecting wages and hours, and terms and conditions of 
employment for any members of the bargaining unit in which the 
Board anticipates changing the present practice, negotiations 
shall commence immediately relative to the areas affected by 
the change in status.



67

SECTION  39 – EFFECT OF AGREEMENT

39.1 This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until June 
30, 2014, except as provided in 39.3 below and shall continue 
unless written notice to modify or amend is given by either party 
at least ninety (90) days before the aforementioned expiration 
date.

In the event such notice is given, negotiations shall commence 
within a reasonable time after the giving of the notice. 

39.2 During any reopening of negotiations for changes to take effect 
during the term of the Agreement, the existing provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until modifi ed 
sections are executed.

39.3 This Agreement may be reopened for the 2012-13 and 2013-
14 school year upon request of either party on the subjects of 
money items and other items may be reopened if affected by 
legislation or by mutual consent of both parties.

39.4 The agreements contained herein constitute the full and complete 
agreement between the HSEF and the Board and shall not be 
changed, altered, modifi ed, or amended by either party except 
as provided in 39.2 and 39.3 above. 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized 
representatives to execute this agreement on this November 08, 2011.



68

HSEF CONTRACT

2011-2014

INDEX

SUBJECT SECTION
Abandonment of Position 9.13
Absence from Duty 33.2
Access to Information, Discipline 9.8
Access to Worksites 5.13
Accident in Line of Duty 25
Acting Appointments (Defi nition) 2.12
Addendum to Evaluation 10.6
Administrative Review 33.1
Adoption Leave 30
Agreement, Effect of 39
Appointments,  Restricted (Defi nition) 2.11
Arbitration 4.10
Arrest, Employee 9.12
Assault 20.13
Assignments, Seniority 16.1

Bargaining Team 5.6
Battery on an Employee 20.13
Benefi ts – Assault 20.14
              - Insurance 34
              - Sick Leave Bank 22.3
              - While on Leave 33.3
Board, Defi nition 2.2
Breaks – Student Nutrition 13.6.2
             - Overtime 13.5
             - Regular 13.6
Bulletin Board Space 5.9
Bus Drivers 20.5
Bus Driver Opportunities 17.6
Bus Drivers, Trips and Extended School Year 20.6

Call Out, Employee 13.9
Call to Active Military Duty 27.2
Career Observation 10.9
Certifi cation 16.3.1
Change in Hours 13.2
Civility 7.3



69

SUBJECT SECTION
Chemicals 20.11
Child Care Leave 30
Compensatory Time 13.11
Complaint 9.3
Complete Agreement, Contract 3.2
Confi dentiality 10.7
Contract Authority 3.5
Contracting Out of Public Work 19
Contracts, Printing and Distribution 3.6
Convention/Legislative Days 5.5
Court Witness Leave 26.1
Crew Leader, Identifi cation of 20.1

Defi nitions 2
  -Acting Appointments 2.12
  -Board 2.2
  -Demotion 17.3
  -District 2.4
  -Employee 2.3
  -Grievance Procedure 4.2
  -Promotion 17.3
  -Restricted Appointments 2.11
  -Substitutes 2.9
  -Superintendent 2.5
  -Temporary Employees 2.10
  -Union 2.1
  -Union Representative 2.8
  -Work Site 2.6
  -Year 2.7
Demotion, Defi nition 17.3
Disciplinary Action 9
Disciplinary Records 9.10.1
Discipline, Access to Information 9.8
Discipline, Progressive 9.6
Discipline, Prompt Action 9.5
Discipline, Public 9.11
Discipline, Right to Representation 9.7
Discipline, Union Notifi cation 9.9
Discrimination 7.1
Distribution of Union Material 5.11
District Cancellation of Work Day 13.8
District Committees 5.12
District, Defi nition 2.4



70

SUBJECT SECTION
Dues Deduction 8
Duties/Responsibilities 2.16

Effect of Agreement 39
Employee 
  -Arrest 9.12
  -Call Out 13.9
  -Defi nition 2.3
  -Physical Assault 20.13
  -Temporary 15.4
  -Use as Security Personnel 20.12
Equipment, Stolen 20.4
Evaluate, Authority to 10.2
Evaluation, Form Appendix
Evaluations 10
  -Addendum to Evaluation 10.6
  -Career Observation 10.9
  -Confi dentiality 10.7
  -Copy to Employee 10.8
  -Form 10.5
  -Frequency 10.3
  -Procedure – Philosophy 10.1
  -Union Presence 10.4
Exams, Payment of Required 20.2
Exclusive Rights 5.7
Exclusivity 1.3
Experience Credit 37.2
Expiration of Contract 39.1
Extended School Year/Special Assignment 20.8
Extended Leaves 29
External Financial Claims 9.4
Extra Hours, Notice of 13.4
Extra Work Opportunities 20.7

Fair Practices 7
Filling Open Positions 15
Financial Claims, External 9.4
Funeral Leave 31

General Provisions 33
Grievance Procedure and Arbitration 4
  -Defi nitions 4.2
  -Procedure 4.1



71

SUBJECT SECTION
  -Informal Conference 4.6
  -Level I, Immediate Supervisor 4.7
  -Level II, Superintendent 4.8
  -Level III, School Board 4.9
  -Level IV, Arbitration 4.10
  -Maximum Time to Grieve 4.5
  -Miscellaneous 4.11
  -Right to be Represented 4.3

Health Leaves (Extended) 29.1
Health Hazard 25.6
Health Insurance 34
Holiday Work 13.10
Holidays 23
  -Banking Paid Holidays 23.3
  -Days Per Year 23.1
  -During Vacation 23.2
Hours of Work and Overtime 13

Identifi cation of Supervisor / Crew Leader 20.1
Illness in Line-of-Duty 25
Impasse 3.3
Informal Grievance Conference 4.6
Information, Access to 9.8
Information, Union Rights 5.1
Injury Benefi ts Resulting from Assaults 20.14
Insurance Benefi ts 34
Insurance, Health Leave 29.1.6
Insurance, Maternity Leave 30.2
Insurance, Medical 34.1
Insurance, Term Life 34.2
Interpreter, Provisions for Language 7.4

Job Qualifi cations 16.3
Jury Duty 26.1
Just Cause 9.2

Language Interpreter, Provisions for 7.4
Layoff and Recall 18
Leave, Child Care 30
Leave, Funeral 31
Leave, Health 29.1



72

SUBJECT SECTION
Leave, Maternity, Adoption, Child Care 30
Leave, Military 27
Leave, Personal 32.1
Leave, Personal Without Pay 28.1
Leave, Sick 21.1
Leave, Union 5.4
Leave, Vacation 24.1
Legal Rights 7.2
Legislative Days 5.5
Life Insurance, Term 34.2
Lunch Period 13.7

Management Rights 6
Maternity Leave 30
Medical Insurance 34.1
Meetings, School Board 5.3
Meetings, Union 5.8
Membership Solicitation 5.2
Mileage Reimbursement 20.16
Military Leave 27
  -Call to Active Duty 27.2
  -Reserve Active Training 27.1
  -Return from 27.5
  -State or National Emergency 27.4
  -Voluntary Service 27.3

Negotiations Commence 3.4
Notice of Meetings 5.12
Notice of Overtime or Extra Hours 13.4
Notifi cation, Union 9.9

Observation Period, Promotional 12.3
Offi cial File 11.5.1
Open Position, Posting of 15.1
Open Positions 15.2
Overtime Duty 13.3
Overtime, Notice of 13.4

Pay Grade Changes 17.4
Payment for Required Exams 20.2
Personal Leave 32
Personal Leave Without Pay 28



73

SUBJECT SECTION
Personal Property Losses, Reimbursement of 20.15
Personnel File 11
Pesticides, Chemicals 20.11
Physical Assault,/Injury 20.13
Posting of Open Positions 15.1
Probation, Completion of 12.2
Probation, Length of 12.1
Probationary Period, Promotional Observation 12.3
Progressive Discipline 9.6
Promotional Observation Period 12.3
Promotion, Defi nition 17.3
Public Discipline 9.11

Recall and Layoff 18
Recognition 1
Reimbursement of Personal Property Losses 20.15
Reporting to Work 13.8
Reserve Active Training 27.1
Restricted Appointments 2.11
Retirement, Terminal Pay 35
Return from Military Leave 27.5
Right to Representation, Disciplinary Action 9.7
Right to Return 17.5
Right to be Represented 4.3

Safety 20.10
Salaries 37
Savings Clause 38
School Board Meetings 5.3
School Mail 5.10
Scope of Bargaining and Procedures 3
Security Personnel, Employee Use of 20.12
Seniority 14
Seniority, Assignments 16.1
Sick Leave 21
Sick Leave Bank 22
Sick Leave, Accumulation of 21.3
Sick Leave, Earning 21.2
Sick Leave, Retention of 21.4
Sick Leave, Use of 21.1
Stolen Equipment 20.4
Student Management & Safety 20.12



74

SUBJECT SECTION
Substance Abuse Policy 36
Substitutes 15.3
Substitutes, Defi nition 2.9
Summer / Special Assignments 20.8
Summer School, Bus Drivers 20.6
Superintendent, Defi nition 2.5
Supervisor / Crew Leader Identifi cation 20.1

Temporary Employees 15.4
Temporary Employees, Defi nition 2.10
Term Life Insurance 34.2
Terminal Pay, Retirement 35
Transfers and Promotions 17
Transfers and Promotions, Right to Return 17.5
Transfers to Open Positions, Voluntary 17.1
Trips, Bus Drivers 20.6

Uniforms 20.3
Union Access to Worksite 5.13
Union Leave 5.4
Union Material, Distribution of 5.11
Union Meetings 5.8
Union President and Vice President, Union Leave 5.4
Union Representative, Defi nition 2.8
Union Rights 5
Union Rights, School Board Meetings 5.3
Union, Defi nition 2.1
Unit Loss 17.2
Unsafe conditions 20.9

Vacation, Use of for Illness 21.5
Vacation Leave 24.1
Vacations, Paid 24
Voluntary Transfers 17.1

Work Day, District Cancellation of 13.8
Work Hours 13
Work Hours, Change 13.2
Work Schedules 16.2
Work Site, Union Access 5.13
Work Site, Defi nition 2.6
Working Conditions 20
Workweek, Normal 13.1

Year, Defi nition 2.7



75



76



Inside Back Cover



Blank Back Cover


	Blank Page

